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BROADCAST
SCHEDULE

DATE OPPONENT PLATFORM TIME (PT)

Saturday, March 15 NJ/NY Gotham FC 7:00 p.m.

Saturday, March 22 North Carolina Courage 4:00 p.m.

Sunday, March 30 Angel City FC 5:00 p.m.

Saturday, April 12 Orlando Pride 4:30 p.m.

Friday, April 18 Portland Thorns FC 7:00 p.m.

Saturday, April 26 Bay FC 7:00 p.m.

Friday, May 2 Kansas City Current 7:30 p.m.

Sunday, May 11 Houston Dash 5:00 p.m.

Saturday, May 17 Racing Louisville FC 4:30 p.m.

Friday, May 23 Washington Spirit 7:00 p.m.

Friday, June 6 San Diego Wave FC 7:00 p.m.

Saturday, June 14 Chicago Stars FC 2:00 p.m.

Saturday, June 21 Utah Royals FC 2:00 p.m.

Friday, August 1 Angel City FC 7:30 p.m.

Sunday, August 10 Portland Thorns FC 1:00 p.m.

Monday, August 18 Chicago Stars FC 7:00 p.m.

Sunday, August 24 Houston Dash 4:00 p.m.

Friday, August 29 San Diego Wave FC 7:30 p.m.

Sunday, September 7 Washington Spirit 1:00 p.m.

Tuesday, September 16 Racing Louisville FC 5:00 p.m.

Saturday, September 20 Kansas City Current 4:30 p.m.

 Sunday, September 28 North Carolina Courage 5:00 p.m.

Sunday, October 5 NJ/NY Gotham FC 1:00 p.m.

Friday, October 10 Bay FC 7:30 p.m.

Friday, October 17 Utah Royals FC 7:00 p.m.

Saturday, November 2 Orlando Pride 2:00 p.m.

HOME

AWAY



2025
NOTES & QUOTES

I think the average age is probably 23. Me and Jess put that way 
over the top. So, you take us out - that’s scary, right? [Our team 
is] so young and so good and we haven’t even touched our ceiling 
yet, so I can’t wait to see what this team looks like two to five years 
when your rookies and young players become that middle group 
and senior players and they get to fill the shoes of Jess and I. I’m so 
excited to watch. I know that I’m walking away and this club is going 
in the right direction. It’s exactly what I wanted.

- Club original Lauren Barnes (October 17, 2025)

Claudia has been phenomenal for us this year. Yes, some of the 
saves she will say are routine for her, but there also times where 
she does pull a save out of her behind that I’m just in awe of. I would 
just like to say that she’s really grown into the position. We really 
are able to rely on Clauds in our goal, which is always nice as group 
to know that you can shoot from 20, 25 yards – we are OK with that 
because we have Claudia in goal. For me, I started my career here 
with Hope (Solo) in goal and that’s how I felt with Hope in goal and I 
feel exactly the same now with Clauds in goal and I think that is the 
one of the biggest compliments you could ever have.

- Club original Jess Fishlock (September 16, 2025)

Reign FC's three teenagers, who all signed with Seattle in 2024, combined for 

10 of the club's 32 goals during the 2025 regular season. Adames became the 

youngest player in Reign FC history to record a brace, while Ainsley McCammon 

became the second-youngest player in club history to score, just eight days 

shy of Adames' club record set in 2024.

Emeri Adames, 19, led the trio with six goals, which was tied for most on the 

team with Jess Fishlock. Adames also scored the team's earliest goal (3') and 

latest goal (90+1') of the season. Jordyn Bugg, 19, tallied three goals - all with 

game-deciding implications, while Ainsley McCammon, 18, scored once. Both 

Bugg and McCammon scored their first professional goals in 2025.

Reign FC Leaders in Goals (2025 Regular Season)

Player		  Age	         Goals

1t. Emeri Adames		  19	 6

1t. Jess Fishlock		  38	 6

3t. Maddie Dahlien		  21	 4

4t. Jordyn Bugg		  19	 3

4t. Jordyn Huitema		  24	 3

Claudia Dickey had the best season of her NWSL career in 2025. She was the 
only goalkeeper in the league to play every minute this season and led the 
NWSL in saves despite facing the second-most shots. Dickey also set a single-
season club record in saves and tied the club record for most shutouts all-time.

Reign FC Leaders in Single-Season Saves (All-Time)
Player (Season)			          Single-Season Saves
1t. Claudia Dickey (2025)			   88
2. Hope Solo (2013)			   81
3. Haley Kopmeyer (2017)			   80
4. Casey Murphy (2019)			   73
5t. Phallon Tullis-Joyce (2022)			   65
5t. Hope Solo (2014)			   65

Reign FC Leaders in Shutouts (All-Time)
Player			           Shutouts
1t. Claudia Dickey			   13
1t. Phallon Tullis-Joyce			   13
3t. Haley Kopmeyer			   11
3t. Hope Solo			   11
3t. Lydia Williams			   11

SAVING SEATTLETALENTED TEENAGERS



Seattle Reign FC announced the recipients of its 2025 team awards, as voted on by players at the conclusion of the NWSL regular season. This year’s honors 
include Most Valuable Player, Defender of the Year, Young Player of the Year, Golden Boot winner and Community Champion. Additionally, the club 
introduced the Lu Barnes Award, presented by Paula’s Choice Skincare, in October with captain Lauren Barnes receiving the inaugural recognition.

REIGN FC MOST VALUABLE PLAYER - CLAUDIA DICKEY
Claudia Dickey was voted Team MVP for the first time. The fourth-year Reign player was the only NWSL goalkeeper to play every minute of the regular 
season, finishing with a league-best 88 saves, which also set a new single-season club record. Dickey also posted a career-high seven shutouts, bringing her 
total to 13, tied for the most in club history. The 25-year-old earned NWSL Best XI of the Month honors in May.

REIGN FC DEFENDER OF THE YEAR – JORDYN BUGG
Jordyn Bugg was voted Reign FC Defender of the Year after appearing in 25 matches and starting 24, plus one start in the NWSL Playoffs. The 19-year-old 
anchored the Reign backline while contributing three goals – all on the road and each with match-deciding impact, including a Week 2 game-winner that 
earned NWSL Goal of the Week honors. Bugg finished the regular season with 129 clearances, 36 aerial duels won and 26 tackles won. She was selected to 
the NWSL Best XI of the Month in both March and June.

REIGN FC YOUNG PLAYER OF THE YEAR – SALLY MENTI
The Young Player of the Year award honors an emerging talent in their third professional season or fewer. Sally Menti was voted as this year’s recipient of 
the award after joining the Reign in March on a short-term contract and quickly earning a multi-year extension in June. The 23-year-old out of Santa Clara 
University made 10 starts in 15 regular-season appearances, adding one goal and one assist.

REIGN FC GOLDEN BOOT – JESS FISHLOCK
Jess Fishlock claimed her first Reign FC Golden Boot Award, leading the team with six goals and edging a tiebreaker with Emeri Adames by her two assists. 
The 38-year-old recorded her highest goal total since 2017, moving into the top 10 all-time in NWSL history with 48 career goals – just three shy of Megan 
Rapinoe’s club record of 51. Fishlock also became the Reign’s all-time leader in total goal contributions (78).

REIGN FC COMMUNITY CHAMPION – CASSIE MILLER
Cassie Miller is honored as the club’s 2025 Community Champion for her leadership and advocacy in partnership with the Nick of Time Foundation, a Pacific 
Northwest nonprofit. Miller was named the club’s nominee for the 2025 Lauren Holiday Impact Award, presented by Nationwide. Together with Nick of Time, 
she helped organize several events, including a heart screening and CPR training session for Reign Academy players at the club’s training facility.

REIGN FC LU BARNES AWARD, PRESENTED BY PAULA’S CHOICE SKINCARE – LAUREN BARNES
Club original Lauren Barnes received the inaugural Lu Barnes Award, presented by Paula’s Choice Skincare. Created to honor Barnes’ legacy ahead of her 
retirement at the end of the 2025 season, the award will recognize future players who embody integrity, leadership and excellence – qualities that have 
defined Barnes’ 13-year career with the Reign and in the NWSL.

2025
AWARDS

Defender Jordyn Bugg and goalkeeper Claudia 
Dickey were both named to the NWSL Best XI Second 
Team, presented by Amazon Prime, at the end of 
the 2025 season. Bugg was also a finalist for NWSL 
Defender of the Year, while Dickey was a finalist for 
NWSL Goalkeeper of the Year, presented by e.l.f.

Bugg, 19, was the youngest NWSL Defender 
of the Year finalist in league history and the 
youngest player selected across both the 2025 
Best XI First Team and Best XI Second Team.

Dickey was the only goalkeeper in the league 
to play every minute of every match. She led the 
NWSL with 88 saves, setting a new single-season club 
record and surpassing Hope Solo’s 2013 total of 81.

REIGN FC TEAM AWARDS

NWSL AWARDS



BY THE
NUMBERS

2
Reign FC announced 2 kit partnerships during the 2025 season. Seattle-based pet medical 

insurance company Trupanion became the club’s new front-of-kit partner, while Paula’s 
Choice Skincare, a Seattle-founded global brand, joined as the upper-back kit partner.

3
In her first full season as a professional, defender Jordyn Bugg scored 3 goals - all with game-

deciding impact. Her Week 2 game-winner against the North Carolina Courage was nominated 
for the 2025 FIFA Marta Award. Bugg went on to earn a place on the NWSL Best XI Second Team, 

presented by Amazon Prime.

4
Forward Maddie Dahlien finished her rookie campaign with 4 goals - all game-winners - 

becoming the first player in NWSL history whose first four career regular-season goals were 
all match-winners.

6
Forward Emeri Adames finished the 2025 season with 6 goals, tied for the team lead. The 

19-year-old's total also matched Jaedyn Shaw (2023), Trinity Rodman (2021) and Mallory 
Swanson (2017) for most goals in a single NWSL season by a teenager.

10
Seattle welcomed 10 new players in 2025, six of whom appeared in at least 10 matches. 

Among the group, second-year defender Madison Curry and rookie forward Maddie Dahlien 
were the only newcomers to feature in all 26 regular-season games.

78
Midfielder Jess Fishlock ended the season with six goals and two assists, bringing her NWSL 

regular-season career totals to 48 goals and 30 assists. Her 78 combined goal contributions  
moved her past Megan Rapinoe (77) for most in club history.

88
Goalkeeper Claudia Dickey posted a career-best 88 saves during the 2025 regular season, 

leading the NWSL and setting a new single-season club record. Her total surpassed Hope 
Solo's previous mark of 81 saves from 2013.

100
Club original Jess Fishlock earned her 100th regular-season career win on October 17 

against Utah Royals FC, becoming the second player in NWSL history - alongside Lauren 
Barnes - to reach the 100-win milestone.

250
Club original Lauren Barnes reached 250 regular-season appearances on October 10 

against Bay FC, becoming the first player in NWSL history to reach the milestone. She retired 
with a league-leading 252 appearances, 240 starts and 21,110 minutes played.



	 HOME	 ROAD	 TOTAL
Games Played:	 13	 13	 26

Wins:	 6	 4	 10

Losses:	 3	 4	 7

Draws:	 4	 5	 9 

Points:	 22	 17	 39

One-Goal Games:	 9	 4	 13

Goals:	 15	 17	 32

Goals Conceded:	 11	 18	 29

Assists:	 5	 12	 17

Shots (excl. blocks):	 87	 77	 164

Shots on Target:	 46	 40	 86

Corners:	 47	 47	 94

Clean Sheets:	 5	 2	 7

Saves:	 43	 45	 88

Fouls Conceded:	 122	 128	 250

Fouls Won:	 135	 106	 241

Yellow Cards:	 13	 20	 33

Red Cards:	 0	 0	 0

2025
SITUATIONAL SPLITS

	 HOME	 ROAD	 OVERALL
Overall:	 6-3-4	 4-4-5	 10-7-9

Day games:	 0-1-0	 2-2-2	 2-3-2

Night Games (5 pm or later):	 6-2-4	 2-2-3	 8-4-7

On grass:	 0-0-0	 4-3-5	 4-3-5

On turf:	 6-3-4	 0-1-0	 6-4-4

Scoring first:	 5-0-1	 4-1-0	 9-1-1

Opponent scoring first:	 1-3-2	 0-3-4	 1-6-6

One-Goal games:	 5-3-1	 2-1-0	 7-4-1

Leading at half:	 3-0-1	 3-0-0	 6-0-1

Trailing at half:	 0-2-1	 0-3-2	 0-5-3

Tied at half:	 3-1-2	 1-1-3	 4-2-5

Leading at 75':	 4-0-1	 3-0-0	 7-0-1

Trailing at 75':	 0-3-1	 0-4-1	 0-7-2

Tied at 75':	 2-0-2	 1-0-4	 3-0-6

Outshooting opponent:	 1-2-0	 0-0-1	 1-2-1

Outshot by opponent:	 5-1-3	 4-4-4	 9-5-7

Shots even:	 0-0-1	 0-0-0	 0-0-1

When scoring 0 goals:	 0-2-1	 0-2-1	 0-4-2

When scoring 1 goals:	 3-1-2	 1-1-3	 4-2-5

When scoring 2 goals:	 3-0-0	 2-1-1	 5-1-1

When scoring 3 goals:	 0-0-1	 0-0-0	 0-0-1

When scoring 4+ goals:	 0-0-0	 1-0-0	 1-0-0

When allowing 0 goals:	 4-0-1	 1-0-1	 5-0-2

When allowing 1 goal:	 2-2-2	 3-0-3	 5-2-5

When allowing 2 goals:	 0-1-0	 0-3-1	 0-4-1

When allowing 3 goals:	 0-0-1	 0-0-0	 0-0-1

When allowing 4+ goals:	 0-0-0	 0-1-0	 0-1-0

Pacific Time Zone:	 6-3-4	 1-2-1	 7-5-5

Mountain Time Zone:	 0-0-0	 1-0-0	 1-0-0

Central Time Zone:	 0-0-0	 0-1-2	 0-1-2

Eastern Time Zone:	 0-0-0	 2-1-2	 2-1-2

Reflection Kit (Primary/Blue):	 2-2-0	 2-1-2	 4-3-2

Rise Kit (Secondary/White): 	 4-1-4	 2-3-3	 6-4-7

Monday:	 0-0-1	 0-0-0	 0-0-1

Tuesday:	 1-0-0	 0-0-0	 1-0-0

Friday:	 4-1-2	 1-0-0	 5-1-2

Saturday:	 0-1-1	 3-1-2	 3-2-3

Sunday:	 1-1-0	 0-3-3	 1-4-3

March:	 0-0-1	 1-1-0	 1-1-1

April:	 1-1-0	 0-0-1	 1-1-1

May:	 1-2-0	 1-0-0	 2-2-0

June:	 0-0-0	 2-0-1	 2-0-1

August:	 1-0-2	 0-1-1	 1-1-3

September:	 2-0-0	 0-2-0	 2-2-0 

October:	 1-0-1	 0-0-1	 1-0-2

November:	 0-0-0	 0-0-1	 0-0-1

SITUATIONAL SPLITS (STATS)SITUATIONAL SPLITS (W-L-D)



NO	 GOALKEEPER
1		 Dickey, Claudia
38	 Miller, Cassie**
99	 Prohaska, Maddie
35	 Purcell, Neeku
		
TOTAL

NO	 PO	 NAME
47	 F	 Adames, Emeri
3	 D	 Barnes, Lauren
6	 F	 Biyendolo, Lynn
22	 D	 Brown, Ryanne
23	 D	 Bugg, Jordyn
28	 M	 Cluff, Mikayla
7	 F	 Crnogorčević Ana-Maria
24	 D	 Curry, Madison
5	 F	 Dahlien, Maddie
19	 F	 Fishel, Mia
10	 M	 Fishlock, Jess
31	 D	 Glas, Hanna
25	 D	 Holmes, Shae
11	 D	 Huerta, Sofia
9	 F	 Huitema, Jordyn
8	 M	 James-Turner, Angharad
91	 M	 Ji So-Yun*
12	 F	 Latsko, Veronica***
13	 D	 Lester, Julia*
14	 D	 Mason, Emily
16	 M	 McCammon Ainsley
21	 D	 McClernon, Phoebe
18	 M	 Menti, Sally
2	 M	 Mercado, Maddie
20	 M	 Meza, Sam
30	 F	 Mondésir, Nérilia
33	 M	 Van der Jagt, Olivia
17	 D	 Woodham, Lily****
		
TOTAL

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	 CK	 YC	 RC
21	 11	 998	 6	 0	 20	 12	 2	 12	 1	 11	 0	 0
20	 16	 1,314	 0	 1	 0	 0	 4	 10	 0	 20	 3	 0
13	 7	 791	 2	 1	 9	 6	 6	 2	 7	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	 24	 2,151	 3	 0	 7	 4	 15	 8	 0	 0	 4	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
12	 5	 389	 0	 0	 3	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
26	 24	 2,088	 0	 1	 8	 2	 27	 20	 1	 0	 2	 0
26	 21	 1,835	 4	 4	 31	 22	 19	 25	 13	 0	 3	 0
11	 4	 336	 0	 0	 5	 3	 5	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
17	 8	 802	 6	 2	 20	 9	 7	 9	 3	 8	 0	 0
1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
16	 8	 831	 1	 0	 2	 1	 5	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
13	 13	 1,170	 1	 1	 6	 1	 11	 22	 0	 35	 1	 0
22	 18	 1,546	 3	 1	 20	 12	 22	 29	 4	 0	 2	 0
14	 11	 896	 0	 0	 0	 0	 16	 6	 0	 7	 1	 0
13	 9	 752	 2	 2	 5	 2	 6	 7	 0	 0	 1	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
12	 2	 255	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0
16	 7	 577	 1	 0	 5	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	 24	 2,167	 0	 0	 0	 0	 16	 9	 0	 0	 2	 0
15	 10	 971	 1	 1	 7	 4	 20	 14	 1	 10	 4	 0
14	 6	 550	 0	 1	 8	 4	 6	 15	 3	 1	 1	 0
26	 21	 1,954	 0	 2	 4	 2	 30	 16	 0	 0	 2	 0
20	 11	 1,007	 0	 0	 4	 1	 28	 20	 2	 1	 4	 0
3	 0	 19	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
													           
			   32	 17	 164	 86	 250	 237	 36	 93	 33	 0

GP	 GS	 MIN	 SH	 SV	 GA	 GAA	 CS	 W	 L	 T	 YC	 RC
26	 26	 2,340	 342	 88	 29	 1.12	 7	 10	 7	 9	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
													           
			   342	 88	 29	 1.12	 7	 10	 7	 9	 0	 0

SCORING	 1	 2	 T	 SHOTS	 1	 2	 T	 SOG	 1	 2	 T	 FOULS COMM.	 1	 2	 T
Reign FC	 12	 20	 32	 Reign FC	 66	 98	 164	 Reign FC	 35	 51	 86	 Reign FC	 124	 126	 250

Opponent	 13	 16	 29	 Opponent	 121	 133	 254	 Opponent	 63	 54	 117	 Opponent	 125	 128	 253

CORNERS	 1	 2	 T	 OFFSIDE	 1	 2	 T	 YELLOWS	 1	 2	 T	 REDS	 1	 2	 T
Reign FC	 37	 56	 93	 Reign FC	 16	 20	 36	 Reign FC	 11	 22	 33	 Reign FC	 0	 0	 0

Opponent	 58	 56	 114	 Opponent	 16	 19	 35	 Opponent	 7	 18	 25	 Opponent	 0	 1	 1

ON LOAN*
ON D45**
ON SEI***
NOT ON TEAM*****

2025
REGULAR SEASON STATS

REIGN FC INDIVIDUAL STATS

REIGN FC TEAM STATS



NO	 GOALKEEPER
1		 Dickey, Claudia
38	 Miller, Cassie**
99	 Prohaska, Maddie
35	 Purcell, Neeku
		
TOTAL

NO	 PO	 NAME
47	 F	 Adames, Emeri
3	 D	 Barnes, Lauren
6	 F	 Biyendolo, Lynn
22	 D	 Brown, Ryanne
23	 D	 Bugg, Jordyn
28	 M	 Cluff, Mikayla
7	 F	 Crnogorčević Ana-Maria
24	 D	 Curry, Madison
5	 F	 Dahlien, Maddie
19	 F	 Fishel, Mia
10	 M	 Fishlock, Jess
31	 D	 Glas, Hanna
25	 D	 Holmes, Shae
11	 D	 Huerta, Sofia
9	 F	 Huitema, Jordyn
8	 M	 James-Turner, Angharad
91	 M	 Ji So-Yun*
12	 F	 Latsko, Veronica***
13	 D	 Lester, Julia*
14	 D	 Mason, Emily
16	 M	 McCammon Ainsley
21	 D	 McClernon, Phoebe
18	 M	 Menti, Sally
2	 M	 Mercado, Maddie
20	 M	 Meza, Sam
30	 F	 Mondésir, Nérilia
33	 M	 Van der Jagt, Olivia
		
TOTAL

GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	 CK	 YC	 RC
1	 0	 12	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 62	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 78	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
1	 0	 28	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 0	 12	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 0	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0
1	 1	 45	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 62	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 0	 28	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 2	 2	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 1	 78	 0	 0	 1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
													           
			   0	 0	 10	 8	 12	 11	 3	 2	 0	 0

GP	 GS	 MIN	 SH	 SV	 GA	 GAA	 CS	 W	 L	 T	 YC	 RC
1	 1	 90	 9	 2	 2	 2.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
													           
			   9	 2	 2	 2.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

ON LOAN*
ON D45**
ON SEI***

2025
PLAYOFF STATS

REIGN FC INDIVIDUAL STATS



2025
STARTING XIS
vs. GFC (3/15) Dickey Holmes McClernon Bugg Curry James-Turner Fishlock (c) Ji Dahlien Crnogorcčević Huitema

at NC (3/22) Dickey Mason McClernon Bugg Curry James-Turner Fishlock (c) Ji Dahlien Crnogorcčević Mercado

at LA (3/30) Dickey Mason McClernon (c) Bugg Curry James-Turner Meza Ji Dahlien Crnogorcčević Mercado

vs. ORL (4/12) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Curry McCammon Meza Mondesir Dahlien Huitema Mercado

vs. POR (4/18) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Curry James-Turner Meza Mondesir Dahlien Huitema Biyendolo

at BAY (4/26) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Curry James-Turner Meza Ji Dahlien Huitema Biyendolo

vs. KC (5/2) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Crnogorcčević James-Turner Meza Ji Dahlien Huitema Biyendolo

vs. HOU (5/11) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Crnogorcčević James-Turner Meza Ji Dahlien Huitema Biyendolo

at LOU (5/17) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Curry James-Turner Meza Holmes Dahlien Huitema Biyendolo

vs. WAS (5/23) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Curry James-Turner Meza Holmes Dahlien Huitema Adames

at SD (6/6) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Curry Menti McCammon Holmes Mondesir Mercado Adames

at CHI (6/14) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Bugg Curry Menti McCammon Dahlien Mondesir Biyendolo Adames

at UTA (6/21) Dickey Holmes McClernon (c) Bugg Curry Menti Meza Dahlien Ji Biyendolo Adames

vs. LA (8/1) Dickey Holmes McClernon (c) Bugg Curry Huerta Menti Meza Dahlien Ji Adames

at POR (8/10) Dickey Holmes Huerta Bugg Curry Fishlock (c) Menti Meza Dahlien Huitema Adames

vs. CHI (8/18) Dickey Holmes McClernon Huerta Curry Fishlock (c) Menti James-Turner Dahlien Huitema Adames

at HOU (8/24) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Huerta Curry McCammon Meza Ji Dahlien Huitema Mondesir

vs. SD (8/29) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Huerta Curry Bugg Meza Fishlock Menti Huitema Adames

at WAS (9/7) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Huerta Curry Bugg Meza Fishlock Dahlien Huitema Adames

vs. LOU (9/16) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Huerta Curry Bugg Meza Menti Mondesir Huitema Fishel

at KC (9/20) Dickey Barnes (c) McClernon Huerta Curry Bugg Meza James-Turner Mondesir Huitema Fishel

vs. NC (9/28) Dickey Bugg McClernon Huerta Curry Menti Meza Fishlock (c) Mondesir Huitema Dahlien

at GFC (10/5) Dickey Bugg McClernon (c) Huerta Curry Menti Meza Adames Mondesir Huitema Dahlien

vs. BAY (10/10) Dickey Bugg McClernon (c) Huerta Curry McCammon Meza Adames Mondesir Huitema Dahlien

vs. UTA (10/17) Dickey Bugg Barnes (c) Huerta Curry McCammon Meza Mercado Mondesir Fishel Dahlien

at ORL (11/2) Dickey Bugg Barnes (c) Huerta Curry McClernon Meza Mercado Fishlock McCammon Fishel

QF - at ORL (11/7) Dickey Bugg Barnes (c) Huerta Curry McClernon Meza Mercado McCammon Mondesir Huitema

NWSL PLAYOFFS



Earliest Goal......................................................................................Fishlock (3'), August 18 vs. CHI
	 ................................................................................................................Adames (3'), August 10 at POR
Earliest Goal Conceded.......................................................A. Thompson (8'), March 30 at LA
Latest Goal..............................................................................Adames (PK - 90+1'), June 21 at UTA
Latest Goal Conceded...........................................................Naeher (90+9'), August 18 vs. CHI
Game-Winning Goal After 75’....................................Fishlock (90'), September 16 vs. LOU
Game-Tying Goal After 75’...................................................... Bugg (79'), November 2 at ORL
Multi-Goal Games........................................................................................Adames, June 21 at UTA
Multi-Assist Games...................................................................................................Ji, June 21 at UTA
Goal and Assist Games.......................................................................Huitema, August 18 vs. CHI
	 .......................................................................................................................Fishlock, August 10 at POR
	 .........................................................................................................................Dahlien/Ji, June 21 at UTA

	 0-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90

Emeri Adames.................................................................................................................6

Jess Fishlock...................................................................................................................6

Maddie Dahlien...............................................................................................................4

Jordyn Bugg.................................................................................................................... 3

Jordyn Huitema............................................................................................................. 3

Lynn Biyendolo............................................................................................................... 2

Ji So-Yun............................................................................................................................ 2

Shae Holmes......................................................................................................................1

Sofia Huerta.......................................................................................................................1

Ainsley McCammon.......................................................................................................1

Sally Menti...........................................................................................................................1

GOAL CHARTGOAL SCORERS

	 0-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90

PENALTY KICKS
Adames	 1/1
Huerta	 1/1
Ji	 1/1
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2025 REGULAR SEASON
GOAL STATS

GOALS CONCEDED BY MINUTEGOALS SCORED BY MINUTE

MISCELLANEOUS GOAL STATS

Right Foot...................................................................................................................................................... 14

Left Foot.........................................................................................................................................................12

Head.....................................................................................................................................................................4

Body....................................................................................................................................................................0

Own Goal...........................................................................................................................................................2

Free Kick..........................................................................................................................................................0

Penalty Kick....................................................................................................................................................3

Inside the Box.............................................................................................................................................25

Outside the Box............................................................................................................................................4

GOALS SCORED WHERE



RANK	 PLAYER	 TOTAL
1	 Lauren Barnes	 252
2	 Jess Fishlock	 215
3	 Beverly Yanez	 123

4	 Megan Rapinoe	 115

5	 Bethany Balcer	 103

6	 Sofia Huerta	 91
7	 Keelin Winters	 83

8	 Elli Reed	 81

T9	 Kiersten Dallstream	 74

T9	 Kristen McNabb	 74

RANK	 PLAYER	 TOTAL
1	 Lauren Barnes	 240
2	 Jess Fishlock	 201
3	 Beverly Yanez	 107
4	 Megan Rapinoe	 93
5	 Sofia Huerta	 88
T6	 Keelin Winters	 80
T6	 Bethany Balcer	 80
8	 Kim Little	 68
9	 Alana Cook	 65
T10	 Kendall Fletcher	 61
T10	 Elli Reed	 61

RANK	 PLAYER	 TOTAL
1	 Lauren Barnes	 21,110
2	 Jess Fishlock	 17,509
3	 Beverly Yanez	 8,957

4	 Megan Rapinoe	 8,454

5	 Sofia Huerta	 8,004
6	 Keelin Winters	 7,086

7	 Bethany Balcer	 6,751

8	 Kim Little	 6,040

9	 Alana Cook	 5,838

10	 Elli Reed	 5,709

RANK	 PLAYER	 TOTAL
1	 Megan Rapinoe	 51
2	 Jess Fishlock	 48
3	 Bethany Balcer	 33
4	 Kim Little	 32
5	 Beverly Yanez	 24
6	 Nahomi Kawasumi	 18
7	 Jodie Taylor	 14
8	 Jordyn Huitema	 13
9	 Veronica Latsko	 8
T10	 Emeri Adames	 7
T10	 Eugénie Le Sommer	 7
T10	 Manon Milis	 7

RANK	 PLAYER	 TOTAL
1	 Jess Fishlock	 30
2	 Megan Rapinoe	 26

3	 Nahomi Kawasumi	 19

4	 Kim Little	 17

5	 Sofia Huerta	 13
T6	 Beverly Yanez	 9

T6	 Christine Nairn	 9

8	 Lauren Barnes	 7
T9	 Steph Catley	 5

T9	 Ji So-Yun	 5

RANK	 PLAYER	 TOTAL
1	 Hope Solo	 187

2	 Haley Kopmeyer	 178

3	 Claudia Dickey	 170
4	 Phallon Tullis-Joyce	 110

5	 Michelle Betos	 88

6	 Casey Murphy	 73

7	 Lydia Williams	 72

8	 Sarah Bouhaddi	 53

9	 Laurel Ivory	 29

10	 Karen Bardsley	 20

GOALS ASSISTS

SAVES

RANK	 PLAYER	 TOTAL
T1	 Claudia Dickey	 13
T1	 Phallon Tullis-Joyce	 13

T3	 Haley Kopmeyer	 11

T3	 Hope Solo	 11

T3	 Lydia Williams	 11

6	 Casey Murphy	 6

7	 Sarah Bouhaddi	 5

8	 Michelle Betos	 3

T9	 Laurel Ivory	 1

T9	 Karen Bardsley	 1

CLEAN SHEETS

MILESTONE & RECORD
TRACKER

SEATTLE REIGN FC ALL-TIME LEADERS (REGULAR SEASON ONLY)

GAMES PLAYED GAMES STARTED MINUTES PLAYED



APPEARANCES
		 	 ALL NWSL COMP	 REG SEASON	 REG SEASON
PLAYER		  (SEA)	 (ALL-TIME)	 (SEA)
Adames, Emeri		  46	 42	 42
Barnes, Lauren		  280	 252	 252
Biyendolo, Lynn		  13	 165	 13	
Crnogorčević, Ana-Maria	 22	 54	 22
Curry, Madison		  27	 48	 26
Dickey, Claudia		  57	 50	 50
Fishlock, Jess		  242	 215	 215
	Holmes, Shae		  49	 40	 40
Huerta, Sofia		  121	 201	 91
Huitema, Jordyn		  79	 70	 70
James-Turner, Angharad	 31	 51	 29
McClernon, Phoebe		  83	 91	 70

GOALS
				   REG SEASON	 REG SEASON
PLAYER			   (ALL-TIME)	 (SEA)	
Adames, Emeri			   7	 7
Biyendolo, Lynn			   70	 2
Crnogorčević, Ana-Maria		  6	 0
Dahlien, Maddie			   4	 4
Fishlock, Jess			   48	 48
Huerta, Sofia			   38	 6
Huitema, Jordyn			   13	 13
Ji So-Yun			   5	 5

ASSISTS
			  	 REG SEASON	 REG SEASON
PLAYER			   (ALL-TIME)	 (SEA)
Barnes, Lauren			   7	 7
Biyendolo, Lynn			   31	 1
Crnogorčević, Ana-Maria		  5	 1
Dahlien, Maddie			   4	 4
Fishlock, Jess			   30	 30
Huerta, Sofia			   32	 13
Huitema, Jordyn			   4	 4
Ji So-Yun			   5	 5
Meza, Sam			   2	 2

NWSL RECORD 
REG. SEASON APPEARANCES

1. Lauren Barnes................................252
2. McCall Zerboni....................................... 217
3. Jess Fishlock...................................215
4. Danielle Colaprico................................214
5. Alyssa Naeher........................................210
6. Vanessa DiBernardo......................... 202
7. Sofia Huerta....................................201
8. Christine Sinclair................................200
T9. Merritt Mathias.................................. 196
T9. Jasmyne Spencer............................. 196

NWSL RECORD 
REG. SEASON MINUTES

1. Lauren Barnes............................ 21,110
2. Alyssa Naeher................................... 18,781
3. Jess Fishlock............................ 17,509
4. Abby Erceg......................................... 17,261
5. Sofia Huerta................................17,166
6. Danielle Colaprico............................17,158
7. Emily Menges................................... 16,394
8. McCall Zerboni................................16,296
9. Becky Sauerbrunn......................... 16,217
10. Caprice Dydasco...........................16,097

NWSL RECORD 
REG. SEASON GOALS

1. Sam Kerr......................................................77
2. Lynn Biyendolo................................70
3. Christine Sinclair...................................66
4. Alex Morgan.............................................60
5. Ashley Hatch............................................59
6. Debinha...................................................... 55
7. Jess McDonald......................................... 54
8. Megan Rapinoe.........................................51
9. Christen Press........................................49
T10. Jess Fishlock................................48
T10. Sydney Leroux...................................48

NWSL RECORD 
REG. SEASON ASSISTS

1. Sofia Huerta.......................................32
T2. Lynn Biyendolo..............................31
T2. Vanessa DiBernardo...........................31
T2. Jess McDonald.......................................31
5. Jess Fishlock....................................30
6. Alex Morgan.............................................28
T7. Crystal Dunn.........................................26
T7. Nahomi Kawasumi..............................26
T7. Megan Rapinoe....................................26
T10. Debinha................................................. 25
T10. Yuki Nagasato..................................... 25

MILESTONE & RECORD
TRACKER

REIGN FC MILESTONE TRACKER NWSL RECORD TRACKER

3+ GAME WIN STREAK
Aug. 25--Sept. 6, 2024 (3 games)

 
5+ GAME WIN STREAK

Jul. 22--Aug. 26, 2015 (6 games)

3+ GAME UNBEATEN STREAK
Sep. 28, 2025--Present (5 games)

5+ GAME UNBEATEN SREAK
June 16--Sept. 6, 2024 (7 games)

5+ GAME WINLESS STREAK
Aug. 10--Sept. 7, 2025 (5 games)

 
5+ GAME LOSING STREAK

Sept. 16--Oct. 13, 2024 (5 games)

CONSECUTIVE SHUTOUTS
Oct. 6, 2023--Mar. 17, 2024 (3 games)

 
SCORED 3+ GOALS

Aug. 18, 2025 vs. CHI (D, 3-3)

SCORED 4+ GOALS
June 21, 2025 at UTA (W, 4-1)

 
SCORED 5+ GOALS

Apr. 22, 2023 vs. CHI (W, 5-2)

CONCEDED 3+ GOALS
Aug. 18, 2025 vs. CHI (D, 3-3)

 
CONCEDED 4+ GOALS

Aug. 10, 2025 at POR (L, 4-2)

PLAYER WITH BRACE
Emeri Adames at UTA

June 21, 2025
 

PLAYER WITH HAT-TRICK
Megan Rapinoe vs. GFC

July 22, 2017

PLAYER WITH MULTI ASSISTS
Ji So-Yun (2) at UTA

June 21, 2025
 

GOALKEEPER WITH 10+ SAVES
Phallon Tullis-Joyce (10) at WAS

May 1, 2022

THE LAST TIME...



NWSL
HONORS

NWSL BEST XI OF THE MONTH

2017
Jess Fishlock (April, June)
Nahomi Kawasumi (May)
Megan Rapinoe (June, July)

2018
Steph Catley (May)
Theresa Nielsen (July, August)
Megan Oyster (August)
Megan Rapinoe (March, July)
Lydia Williams (August)

2019
Lauren Barnes (September)
Jess Fishlock (June)
Ifeoma Onumonu (June)
Megan Oyster (June)
Beverly Yanez (September)

2021
Bethany Balcer (September)
Jess Fishlock (May, Aug., Oct.)
Sofia Huerta (Sept., Oct.)
Dzsenifer Marozsán (September)
Eugénie Le Sommer (September)
Megan Rapinoe (August)

2022
Bethany Balcer (July)
Alana Cook (May, Sept./Oct.)
Jess Fishlock (July)
Sofia Huerta (May, August)
Rose Lavelle (May, Sept./Oct.)
Megan Rapinoe (August, Sept./Oct.)
Phallon Tullis-Joyce (May)

2023
Bethany Balcer (March/April)
Jess Fishlock (March/April)
Sofia Huerta (June)
Veronica Latsko (May)
Megan Rapinoe (May)
Phallon Tullis-Joyce (March/April)

2025
Emeri Adames (June)
Jordyn Bugg (March, June)
Claudia Dickey (May)
Jess Fishlock (August)
Sofia Huerta (August, Oct./Nov.)

NWSL PLAYER OF THE MONTH

2014
Kim Little (April, May, July)

2015
Kim Little (June)

2017
Megan Rapinoe (July)

2018
Megan Rapinoe (March)

2019
Jess Fishlock (June)

2021
Megan Rapinoe (August)
Bethany Balcer (September)

2022
Megan Rapinoe (August)

NWSL PLAYER OF THE WEEK

2013
Jess Fishlock (Week 2)
Megan Rapinoe (Week 16)

2014
Nahomi Kawasumi (Week 13, 16)
Sydney Leroux (Week 4)

2015
Jess Fishlock (Week 9)
Kim Little (Week 19)
Megan Rapinoe (Week 1)
Beverly Yanez (Week 15)

2016
Nahomi Kawasumi (Week 11)
Kim Little (Week 2, 3)
Manon Melis (Week 16)

2017
Jess Fishlock (Week 2, 22)
Nahomi Kawasumi (Week 5)
Haley Kopmeyer (Week 1)
Megan Rapinoe (Week 11, 14)

2018
Megan Rapinoe (Week 1, 7)

2019
Jess Fishlock (Week 9)
Darian Jenkins (Week 21)
Ifeoma Onumonu (Week 10)
Jodie Taylor (Week 24)

2021
Bethany Balcer (Week 12, 16)
Tziarra King (Week 10)
Eugénie Le Sommer (Week 11, 18, 22)
Megan Rapinoe (Week 14)

2022
Jess Fishlock (Week 9)
Sofia Huerta (Week 5, 12)
Megan Rapinoe (Week 16)

2023
Phallon Tullis-Joyce (Week 3)

2025
Jordyn Huitema (Week 16)

NWSL ACCOLADES



FIRST TEAM STAFF

General Manager...................................................................................................................................................................................................... Lesle Gallimore (she/her)

Head Coach.................................................................................................................................................................................................................... Laura Harvey (she/her)

Head Assistant Coach............................................................................................................................................................................................Scott Parkinson (he/him)

Assistant Coach..............................................................................................................................................................................................................Kate Norton (she/her)

Assistant Coach................................................................................................................................................................................................................ Lee Nguyen (he/him)

Assistant Coach & Head of Goalkeeping..................................................................................................................................................................Lloyd Yaxley (he/him)

Video Analyst.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................Jae Ryding (he/him)

Video and Field Operations Assistant.................................................................................................................................................................... Noah Adames (he/him)

High Performance Director.............................................................................................................................................................................Michael Minthorne (he/him)

Performance Coach............................................................................................................................................................................................................. Tom Jobe (he/him)

Sports Dietitian.................................................................................................................................................................................................. Bethany Chapman (she/her)

Medical Director......................................................................................................................................................................................................Emily Fortunato (she/her)

Head Athletic Trainer.................................................................................................................................................................................Dr. Jordan Carmosino (he/him)

Assistant Athletic Trainer...................................................................................................................................................................................... Kyla Alvarenga (she/her)

Physical Therapist.................................................................................................................................................................................................. Dr. Jen Marshall (she/her)

Clinical and Sports Psychologist.............................................................................................................................................................................. Dr. Liz Boyer (she/her)

Clinical and Sports Psychologist.................................................................................................................................................................. Dr. Mariah Bullock (she/her)

Massage Therapist.................................................................................................................................................................................................Heidi Henderson (she/her)

Chiropractor....................................................................................................................................................................................................Dr. Endeah Chandler (she/her)

Vice President of Sporting Operations.................................................................................................................................................................... Kieran Lilley (he/him)

Operations Manager....................................................................................................................................................................................................Kyllian Perrin (he/him)

Player Care Manager...................................................................................................................................................................................................Manuel Torres (he/him)

Security Director........................................................................................................................................................................................................... Carma Clark (she/her)

Equipment Manager.................................................................................................................................................................................................... Sara Salefske (she/her) 

Equipment Coordinator........................................................................................................................................................................................Jessica Gottlieb (she/her)

Equipment Assistant...................................................................................................................................................................................Halley Banaszak-Holl (she/her)

Chaplain............................................................................................................................................................................................................................Amy Benthin (she/her)

FIRST TEAM STAFF
DIRECTORY



LESLE GALLIMORE was named General Manager of Seattle 
Reign FC on May 31, 2023, overseeing all areas of the club’s first team 
operations. In her first season with Reign FC, the club advanced to the 
2023 NWSL Championship.

Gallimore previously served as Commissioner of the Girls Academy 
(GA) beginning in June 2020, when the development program was first 
formed. Under Gallimore’s leadership, GA became the leading youth 
development platform for female soccer players throughout the United 
States. In the first three years of existence, GA developed over 13,000 
female athletes in 91 clubs, making an immediate impact towards the 
growth of the sport in the U.S. Additionally, within the first two years of 
the GA league’s official launch, over 600 players committed to continue 
their soccer journey at the collegiate level.

Rooted in the Pacific Northwest, Gallimore spent 26 seasons with the 
University of Washington women’s soccer team as the second head 
coach in program history. From 1994-2019, the former Husky coach won 
270 games, made 15 NCAA Tournament appearances, broke numerous 
records and twice earned Pac-12 Coach of the Year awards (2000 and 
2019), becoming one of only five Pac-12 coaches ever to do so. Gallimore 
worked with several active Reign players, both internationally and 
collegiately. During her time with the Huskies, Gallimore recruited third-
year defender Shae Holmes and fourth-year midfielder Olivia Van der 
Jagt. Gallimore has also worked with defender Lauren Barnes during 
her coaching tenure with the U.S. U-23 WYNT.

Following her coaching career at Washington, Gallimore was inducted 
into the Washington Youth Soccer Hall of Fame in 2019 in recognition 
for over 20 years of excellence coaching players on and off the field, 
joining Seattle Reign FC Academy Executive Director, Amy Griffin, in this 
honor.

In 2024, United Soccer Coaches announced Gallimore as the 85th 
recipient of its Honor Award, recognizing her remarkable service to the 
association and exceptional contributions to soccer across all levels 
of the game. Gallimore officially received the award during the annual 
Awards Ceremony on January 10, 2025 at the United Soccer Coaches 
Convention in Chicago, IL. Gallimore became the third woman to ever 
receive this award. In 2018, she spent a year as the President of the 
United Soccer Coaches organization. The organization was created with 
the mission of inspiring coaches and igniting their passion for the game, 
passing it on to players and others in the soccer community. Continuing 
her mentorship, she has also been in involved in the Empowering Women 
and Girls through the Sports Diplomacy Program through the U.S. State 
Department, traveling to Morocco, Ethiopia and Israel all in efforts to 
support and empower women and girls.

As an inspirational leader, Gallimore was named the first-ever recipient 
of the Carla Overbeck Leadership Award by U.S. Soccer in March 2023. 
The honor is given to an individual who demonstrates a unique ability 
to lead and guide others and who contributes to the success of an 
initiative that benefits those outside their own organization and places 
emphasis on collaboration within and among leadership.

A lifelong steward of the game, Gallimore is a coaching mentor as part 
of U.S. Soccer’s SheChampions Mentorship Program. The program seeks 
to inspire the next generation of female players and coaches through 
critical representation in the sport. Many notable coaches have 
participated in this program, including Head Coach Laura Harvey.   

In 2016, Gallimore was the first community leader to be honored in 
the Reign’s Legends Campaign. The longtime Reign supporter also 
broadcasted some of the Reign’s matches when the team played at 
Memorial Stadium.

EXPERIENCE
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LAURA HARVEY was named the head coach of Seattle Reign FC 
on July 15, 2021, after previously serving as the club’s first-ever head 
coach for five consecutive seasons (2013-17). 

Harvey, the winningest head coach in NWSL history, enters her 10th 
season with Reign FC, having led the club to three NWSL Shields, which 
is also an all-time record among NWSL head coaches, and three NWSL 
Championship appearances (2014, 2015, 2023). Harvey holds an all-time 
NWSL regular season record of 113 wins, 86 losses and 66 draws. On 
August 25, 2024 Harvey became the first coach in NWSL history to win 
100 regular season games after the club defeated the North Carolina 
Courage 1-0.

Another addition to her list of records, Harvey has the most NWSL 
Coach of the Year selections as a three-time winner (2014, 2015, 2021). 
Harvey is also the first NWSL head coach to win the title on back-to-
back occasions. She has led the club to five appearances in the NWSL 
Playoffs (2014-15, 2021-23).

In 2023, Harvey became the first coach in NWSL history to reach 200 
regular season games coached. Despite sending the most players in 
the NWSL to the 2023 FIFA Women’s World Cup, she was able to lead 
the Reign to the No. 1 overall seed of the Challenge Cup. The club also 
remained in the playoff picture (top-6 in the league) throughout the 
entirety of the season following Week 2. Following the season, Harvey 
was named 2023 Seattle Sports Leader of the Year, presented by the 
Seattle Sports Commission Foundation.

The 2022 regular season ended with a seven-game unbeaten streak for 
Seattle, including three consecutive games on the road that all resulted 
in wins to help the Reign finish the season with a league-best 40 points 
and secure its third NWSL Shield. Harvey was named a finalist for NWSL 
Coach of the Year, her second-consecutive nomination. Throughout 

the 22-game regular season, Harvey listed 21 different starting XIs 
as she balanced a busy and challenging schedule that featured up to 
a league-high nine players being called up for international duty on 
several occasions and an appearance in The Women’s Cup. On August 
20, 2022, the Reign claimed the second-ever Women’s Cup title after 
defeating Club América in the semifinals and Racing Louisville FC, the 
defending champions of the tournament, in the final, thanks to Harvey 
strategically utilizing the club’s depth throughout the tournament.

LAURA HARVEY
HEAD COACH



COACHING PATH

Seattle Reign FC	 2021-Present
Head Coach	 2021-Present

USWNT	 2020-21
Assistant Coach	 2020-21

USWNT Under-20	 2020-21
Head Coach	 2020-21

Utah Royals FC	 2018-19
Head Coach	 2018-19

Seattle Reign FC	 2013-17
Head Coach	 2013-17

Arsenal W.F.C.	 2008-12
Manager/Head Coach	 2010-12

Assistant Academy Director & Reserve Team Manager	 2009

First Team Coach	 2008

Birmingham City Ladies	 2002-07
Team Manager	 2007

Assistant Coach	 2002-06

Joining Seattle midway through the 2021 season, Harvey managed the club to 
an eight-game unbeaten streak spanning from August 21 to October 16, allowing 
the Reign to host a playoff match for the first time since 2015. For all her work 
throughout the 2021 season, Harvey was named the 2021 NWSL Coach of the Year.

Prior to re-joining the Reign and the NWSL, Harvey signed with U.S. Soccer as the 
Under-20 Women’s National Team head coach in January 2020, where she led the 
U-20s through a seven-game unbeaten run at the 2020 Concacaf Women’s U-20 
Championship in the Dominican Republic to capture the title. Harvey also served 
as an assistant coach for the U.S. Women’s National Team during the 2020 Olympic 
Games in Tokyo.

On November 17, 2017, the Utah Royals, in their first run as an expansion club, 
announced Harvey as the club’s first-ever head coach, where she took on a new 
challenge and fulfilled the role for the inaugural season in 2018 and the following 
season in 2019. Harvey worked closely in Utah with Scott Parkinson, the Reign’s 
Head Assistant Coach, where he served as an assistant coach under Harvey.

Before making the move to Utah, the three-time NWSL Coach of the Year was the 
Reign’s first-ever head coach and led the club for five consecutive seasons (2013-
17). From 2013 to 2017, Harvey finished with a regular season record of 51 wins, 33 
losses and 26 draws,  a .464 winning percentage over 110 regular-season games with 
the Reign. She led the club to consecutive NWSL Shields and NWSL Championship 
appearances in 2014 and 2015. Harvey was the first head coach in the league to 
reach milestones of 200 matches coached and 100 matches coached, as well as 
the first to notch 50 wins. 

Despite a difficult first season in 2013 for the club on the field, Harvey was building a culture of leadership, hard work, and positivity, which quickly 
began to show and translate to on-field success. In 2014, the Reign finished with a league-high 54 points, which is currently the biggest turnaround 
between seasons in NWSL history, as the club finished with 36 more points than they tallied in 2013. The immediate turnaround helped the club 
reach its first-ever NWSL Championship appearance and earned Harvey her first selection as NWSL Coach of the Year. The following season (2015), 

the club continued to excel by recording a league-high 43 
points, winning back-to-back NWSL Shields and appearing in 
back-to-back NWSL Championships. Despite not making the 
NWSL playoffs in 2016 and 2017, the club finished fifth in the 
league in both seasons, falling short of the playoffs by one 
position. 

Under Harvey’s leadership, she helped her players earn a 
combined 32 NWSL Best XI First Team and Second Team 
selections among 15 different players. The winningest head 
coach in league history also helped two players earn the title 
of NWSL Most Valuable Player: midfielder Kim Little (2014) and 
midfielder Jess Fishlock (2021). Harvey also coached defender 
Lauren Barnes when she earned NWSL Defender of the Year 
in 2016.

Born on May 15, 1980, Harvey is originally from Bulkington, a 
village in Warwickshire, England. She attended George Eliot 
School in Nuneaton and played football for the Coventry 
City L.F.C. At the age of 22, she began her coaching career 
after tearing her ACL while playing for Birmingham City 
L.F.C. Harvey holds a USSF A Coaching License and a UEFA A 
Coaching License. She earned her BA in Sports Studies at the 
University of Wolverhampton in 2001 and her BTEC (Business 
and Technology Education Council) National Diploma in Sport 
from Henley College in 1998.



HARVEY’S HONORS

NWSL Coach of the Year
2014, 2015, 2021

NWSL Shield Winner
2014, 2015, 2022

Most Wins in NWSL History
113 wins

The Women’s Cup Winner
2022

CONCACAF Women’s U-20 Championship
2020

FA Coach of the Year
2014

FA Pro Game Female Elite Coach of the Year
2014

FA WSL Coach of the Year
2011

Women’s FA Cup
2011

FA Women’s League Cup
2011, 2012

FA Women’s Super League
2011, 2012

FA Women’s Premier League
2009



REIGN FC
COACHES

With 15 years of coaching experience in the United States, Parkinson was hired as the Head Assistant Coach of 
Seattle Reign FC on January 10, 2023. Prior to joining Reign FC, Parkinson was named Head Coach of Gotham FC 
midway through the 2021 season, leading the team to the 2021 NWSL playoffs for the first time since 2013. Prior to 
Gotham, he served as an Assistant Coach for the Chicago Red Stars until August 2021. 

Parkinson had his first stint with Head Coach Laura Harvey for two seasons at the Utah Royals in 2018 and 2019, 
where he initially made his NWSL start as an Assistant Coach under Harvey. Together, the two helped guide the 
Royals to 19 wins in two years. Parkinson later served as Utah’s Head Coach through the 2020 NWSL Draft. The 
Liverpool, England native holds a USSF Pro coaching license, in addition to USSF A and UEFA B licenses. 

SCOTT PARKINSON (he/him)
HEAD ASSISTANT COACH

TECHNICAL

Norton enters her third season with Reign FC as an Assistant Coach. Norton previously served as the Director of 
Coaching for the U13-U19 Girls’ Program at PacNW Soccer Club, as well as the Director of the Surf Development 
Academy program in San Diego. She  holds a USSF A License and a USSF Youth National Coaching License.

Her coaching experience includes time with the University of Arizona women’s soccer team and U-18 and U-20 U.S. 
Youth National Team as an assistant coach. Norton began her soccer coaching journey in 2008 as an assistant coach 
at Southwestern College, where she earned her master’s in Leadership, until 2010. Norton played professionally for 
the Michigan Phoenix in the WPSL in 2006 and finished her playing career in the Czech Republic with FC Slovacko 
between 2007-08. The Pittsburgh, Penn. native studied Early Childhood Education at the University of Cincinnati 
while playing soccer for the Bearcats as a four-year starting defender.

KATE NORTON (she/her)
ASSISTANT COACH

TECHNICAL

Entering his fifth season in the NWSL, Nguyen joins Reign FC’s coaching staff as an Assistant Coach. Nguyen spent 
the 2024 season with Angel City FC as an Assistant Coach. Prior to coaching in Los Angeles, Nguyen served as an 
Assistant Coach with the Kansas City Current in 2023 and had a two-year stint with the Washington Spirit (2021, 
2022), helping the club win the 2021 NWSL Championship. Nguyen holds a USSF B license.

Nguyen played professionally for 17 years before becoming an assistant coach, including a nine-year run in Major 
League Soccer and over 250 MLS appearances across three clubs. Beginning in 2012, he spent six years with the 
New England Revolution, where he was a finalist for league MVP and named team captain in 2016.

LEE NGUYEN (he/him)
ASSISTANT COACH

TECHNICAL

Yaxley enters his second season with Reign FC as the Assistant Coach & Head of Goalkeeping, having never missed 
an NWSL season since the inaugural year in 2013. 

Prior to joining Reign FC in 2024, Yaxley spent two seasons with the Kansas City Current as the club’s Goalkeeper 
Coach and helped the club reach the 2022 NWSL Championship. Before his role with the Current, Yaxley spent five 
years with the Orlando Pride from 2017-21 and four seasons with the Washington Spirit from 2013-2016.

A native of Essex, England, Yaxley holds a USSF A-Senior coaching license, in addition to NSCAA Advanced National 
Goalkeeping and NSCAA Advanced Regional Diplomas.

LLOYD YAXLEY (he/him)
ASSISTANT COACH & HEAD OF GOALKEEPING

TECHNICAL

EXPERIENCE

38

EXPERIENCE

33

EXPERIENCE

15

EXPERIENCE

213



ROSTERSROSTERS



ALPHABETICAL
ROSTER

LESLE GALLIMORE (General Manager), LAURA HARVEY (Head Coach), SCOTT PARKINSON (Head Assistant Coach), KATE NORTON (Assistant Coach), LEE NGUYEN 
(Assistant Coach), LLOYD YAXLEY (Assistant Coach & Head of Goalkeeping), JAE RYDING (Video Analyst), NOAH ADAMES (Video and Field Operations Assistant), 
MICHAEL MINTHORNE (High Performance Director), TOM JOBE (Performance Coach), BETHANY CHAPMAN (Sports Dietitian), EMILY FORTUNATO (Medical Director), 
DR. JORDAN CARMOSINO (Head Athletic Trainer), KYLA ALVARENGA (Assistant Athletic Trainer), DR. JEN MARSHALL (Physical Therapist), DR. LIZ BOYER (Clinical & 
Sports Psychologist), DR. MARIAH BULLOCK (Clinical & Sports Psychologist), HEIDI HENDERSON (Massage Therapist), ENDEAH CHANDLER (Chiropracter), KIERAN 
LILLEY (Vice President of Sporting Operations), KYLLIAN PERRIN (Operations Manager), MANUEL TORRES (Player Care Manager),  CARMA CLARK (Security Director), 
SARA SALEFSKE (Equipment Manager), JESSICA GOTTLIEB (Equipment Coordinator), HALLEY BANASZAK-HOLL (Equipment Assistant), AMY BENTHIN (Chaplain)

NO.	 PLAYER	 POS.	 HT.	 DOB	 PRONOUNS	 COLLEGE
47	 Adames, Emeri	 F	 5-5	 04/03/06	 she/her	 -
3	 Barnes, Lauren	 D	 5-5	 05/31/89	 she/her	 University of California, Los Angeles
6	 Biyendolo, Lynn	 F	 5-7	 05/21/93	 she/her	 Pepperdine University
22	 Brown, Ryanne	 D	 5-8	 01/21/99	 she/her	 Wake Forest University
23	 Bugg, Jordyn	 D	 5-7	 08/11/06	 she/her	 -
28	 Cluff, Mikayla	 M	 5-8	 02/25/99	 she/her	 Brigham Young University
7	 Crnogorčević, Ana-Maria	 F	 5-8	 10/03/90	 she/her	 -
24	 Curry, Madison	 D	 5-5	 01/23/01	 she/her	 Princeton University
5	 Dahlien, Maddie	 F	 5-9	 07/25/04	 she/her	 University of North Carolina
1		 Dickey, Claudia	 GK	 5-10	 01/06/00	 she/her	 University of North Carolina
19	 Fishel, Mia	 F	 5-7	 04/30/01	 she/her	 University of California, Los Angeles
10	 Fishlock, Jess	 M	 5-3	 01/14/87	 she/her	 -
31	 Glas, Hanna	 D	 5-8	 04/16/93	 she/her	 -
25	 Holmes, Shae	 D	 5-8	 03/08/00	 she/her	 University of Washington
11	 Huerta, Sofia	 D	 5-7	 12/14/92	 she/her	 Santa Clara University
9	 Huitema, Jordyn	 F	 5-11	 05/08/01	 she/her	 -
8	 James-Turner, Angharad	 M	 5-7	 06/01/94	 she/her	 -
14	 Mason, Emily	 D	 5-10	 10/23/02	 she/her	 Rutgers University
16	 McCammon, Ainsley	 M	 5-8	 08/16/07	 she/her	 -
21	 McClernon Phoebe	 D	 5-7	 12/13/97	 she/her	 University of Virginia
18	 Menti, Sally	 M	 5-8	 03/10/02	 she/her	 Santa Clara University
2	 Mercado, Maddie	 M	 5-8	 04/01/01	 she/her	 University of Notre Dame
20	 Meza, Sam	 M	 5-4	 11/07/01	 she/her	 University of North Carolina
30	 Mondésir, Nérilia	 F	 5-4	 01/17/99	 she/her	 -
99	 Prohaska, Maddie	 GK	 5-11	 12/02/02	 she/her	 Auburn University
35	 Purcell, Neeku	 GK	 5-9	 10/07/03	 she/her	 University of California, Los Angeles
33	 Van der Jagt, Olivia	 M	 5-8	 07/07/99	 she/her	 University of Washington

TECHNICAL STAFF

SEASON-ENDING INJURY LIST

NO.	 PLAYER	 POS.	 HT.	 DOB	 PRONOUNS	 COLLEGE
12	 Latsko, Veronica	 F	 5-8	 12/12/95	 she/her	 University of Virginia

ON LOAN

NO.	 PLAYER	 POS.	 HT.	 DOB	 PRONOUNS	 COLLEGE		  LOAN
91	 Ji So-Yun	 M	 5-3	 02/21/91	 she/her	 -			   Birmingham City

13	 Lester, Julia	 D	 5-4	 01/16/98	 she/her	 University of Florida	 Sporting JAX

45-DAY LIST

NO.	 PLAYER	 POS.	 HT.	 DOB	 PRONOUNS	 COLLEGE
38	 Miller, Cassie	 GK	 5-11	 04/28/95	 she/her	 Florida State University



NUMERICAL
ROSTER

LESLE GALLIMORE (General Manager), LAURA HARVEY (Head Coach), SCOTT PARKINSON (Head Assistant Coach), KATE NORTON (Assistant Coach), LEE NGUYEN 
(Assistant Coach), LLOYD YAXLEY (Assistant Coach & Head of Goalkeeping), JAE RYDING (Video Analyst), NOAH ADAMES (Video and Field Operations Assistant), 
MICHAEL MINTHORNE (High Performance Director), TOM JOBE (Performance Coach), BETHANY CHAPMAN (Sports Dietitian), EMILY FORTUNATO (Medical Director), 
DR. JORDAN CARMOSINO (Head Athletic Trainer), KYLA ALVARENGA (Assistant Athletic Trainer), DR. JEN MARSHALL (Physical Therapist), DR. LIZ BOYER (Clinical & 
Sports Psychologist), DR. MARIAH BULLOCK (Clinical & Sports Psychologist), HEIDI HENDERSON (Massage Therapist), ENDEAH CHANDLER (Chiropracter), KIERAN 
LILLEY (Vice President of Sporting Operations), KYLLIAN PERRIN (Operations Manager), MANUEL TORRES (Player Care Manager),  CARMA CLARK (Security Director), 
SARA SALEFSKE (Equipment Manager), JESSICA GOTTLIEB (Equipment Coordinator), HALLEY BANASZAK-HOLL (Equipment Assistant), AMY BENTHIN (Chaplain)

NO.	 PLAYER	 POS.	 HT.	 DOB	 INTERNATIONAL	 HOMETOWN
1		 Claudia Dickey	 GK	 5-10	 01/06/00	 USA	 Charlotte, NC
2	 Maddie Mercado	 M	 5-8	 04/01/01	 USA	 San Diego, CA
3	 Lauren Barnes	 D	 5-5	 05/31/89	 USA	 Upland, CA
5	 Maddie Dahlien	 F	 5-9	 07/25/04	 USA	 Edina, MN
6	 Lynn Biyendolo	 F	 5-7	 05/21/93	 USA	 Fresno, CA
7	 Ana-Maria Crnogorčević	 F	 5-8	 10/03/90	 SUI	 Steffisburg, Switzerland
8	 Angharad James-Turner	 M	 5-7	 06/01/94	 WAL	 Harverfordwest, Wales
9	 Jordyn Huitema	 F	 5-11	 05/08/01	 CAN	 Chilliwack, Canada	
10	 Jess Fishlock	 M	 5-3	 01/14/87	 WAL	 Cardiff, Wales
11	 Sofia Huerta	 D	 5-7	 12/14/92	 USA	 Boise, ID
14	 Emily Mason	 D	 5-10	 10/23/02	 USA	 Flemington, NJ
16	 Ainsley McCammon	 M	 5-8	 08/16/07	 USA	 Bedford, TX
18	 Sally Menti	 M	 5-8	 03/10/02	 USA	 Seattle, WA
19	 Mia Fishel	 F	 5-7	 04/30/01	 USA	 San Diego, CA
20	 Sam Meza	 M	 5-4	 11/07/01	 USA	 Dallas, TX
21	 Phoebe McClernon	 D	 5-7	 12/13/97	 USA	 West Chester, PA
22	 Ryanne Brown	 D	 5-8	 01/21/99	 USA	 Indianapolis, IN
23	 Jordyn Bugg	 D	 5-7	 08/11/06	 USA	 El Cajon, CA
24	 Madison Curry	 D	 5-5	 01/23/01	 USA	 Coto de Caza, CA
25	 Shae Holmes	 D	 5-8	 03/08/00	 USA	 Highlands Ranch, CO
28	 Mikayla Cluff	 M	 5-8	 02/25/99	 USA	 Kaysville, UT
30	 Nérilia Mondésir	 F	 5-4	 01/17/99	 HAI	 Quartier-Morin, Haiti
31	 Hanna Glas	 D	 5-8	 04/16/93	 SWE	 Sundsvall, Sweden
33	 Olivia Van der Jagt	 M	 5-8	 07/07/99	 USA	 Kent, WA
35	 Neeku Purcell	 GK	 5-9	 10/07/03	 USA	 Seattle, WA
47	 Emeri Adames	 F	 5-5	 04/03/06	 USA	 Dallas, TX
99	 Maddie Prohaska	 GK	 5-11	 12/02/02	 USA	 West Chester, OH

TECHNICAL STAFF

ON LOAN

NO.	 PLAYER	 POS.	 HT.	 DOB	 INTERNATIONAL	 HOMETOWN		  LOAN
13	 Julia Lester	 D	 5-4	 01/16/98	 USA	 Tampa, FL		  Sporting JAX

91	 Ji So-Yun	 M	 5-3	 02/21/91	 KOR	 Seoul, South Korea	 Birmingham City

SEASON-ENDING INJURY LIST

NO.	 PLAYER	 POS.	 HT.	 DOB	 INTERNATIONAL	 HOMETOWN
12	 Veronica Latsko	 F	 5-8	 12/12/95	 USA	 Venetia, PA

45-DAY LIST

NO.	 PLAYER	 POS.	 HT.	 DOB	 INTERNATIONAL	 HOMETOWN
38	 Cassie Miller	 GK	 5-11	 04/28/95	 USA	 Cave Creek, AZ



NO.	 PLAYER	 PRONUNCIATION

1		 DICKEY, Claudia	 Dick-ee

2	 MERCADO, Maddie	 Murr-kaw-doh

3	 BARNES, Lauren	 Barns

5	 DAHLIEN, Maddie	 DAH-lean

6	 BIYENDOLO, Lynn	 Be-en-doh-low

7	 CRNOGORČEVIĆ, Ana-Maria	 cern-uh-GORE-suh-vitch

8	 James-Turner, ANGHARAD	 AHNG-huh-rahd

9	 HUITEMA, Jordyn	 HIGH-tah-mah

10	 FISHLOCK, Jess	 Fish-lock

11	 HUERTA, Sofia	 Wair-tuh	

12	 LATSKO, Veronica	 Lat-sko		  *season-ending injury list

13	 LESTER, Julia	 Less-tur		  *on loan (Sporting JAX)

14	 Mason, Emily	

16	 McCammon, AINSLEY	 AYNZ-lee	

18	 MENTI, Sally	 Men-TEE

19	 FISHEL, MIA	 Mee-a Fish-el

20	 MEZA, Sam	 Meh-ZUH

21	 McClernon PHOEBE	 Fee-bee

22	 Brown, RYANNE	 Ryan

23	 Bugg, Jordyn	

24	 CURRY, MADISON	 MAD-eh-sin KUR-ee

25 	 Holmes, SHAE	 Shay

28	 CLUFF, MIKAYLA	 Mih-KAY-luh cluhf

30	 MONDESIR, NÉRILIA	 Nay-REE-lee-uh MON-day-seer

31	 GLAS, HANNA	 HAH-nuh Glass

33	 VAN DER JAGT, Olivia	 Van-der-yott

35	 PURCELL, NEEKU	 KNEE-koo pur-SULL

38	 Miller, Cassie			   *45-day list

47	 ADAMES, EMERI	 Em-er-ee Uh-dahm-ess

91	 JI SO-YUN	 Gee So-Yuhn		  *on loan (Birmingham City)

99	 PROHASKA, Maddie	 pro-HAS-kuh

PRONUNCIATION
GUIDE
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Maddie
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MIDFIELDER
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Sally
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MIDFIELDER
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GOALKEEPER

45-DAY
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Mia
Fishel
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INTERNATIONAL	 7
Ana-Maria Crnogorčević	 Steffisburg, Switzerland
Jess Fishlock	 Cardiff, Wales
Hanna Glas	 Sundsvall, Sweden
Angharad James-Turner	 Harverfordwest, Wales
Jordyn Huitema	 Chilliwack, Canada
Ji So-Yun*	 Seoul, South Korea
Nérilia Mondesir	 Quartier-Morin, Haiti

CALIFORNIA	 6
Lauren Barnes	 Upland
Lynn Biyendolo	 Fresno
Jordyn Bugg	 El Cajon
Madison Curry	 Coto de Caza
Mia Fishel	 San Diego
Maddie Mercado	 San Diego

TEXAS	 3
Emeri Adames	 Dallas
Ainsley McCammon	 Bedford
Sam Meza	 Dallas

WASHINGTON	 3
Sally Menti	 Seattle
Neeku Purcell	 Seattle
Olivia Van der Jagt	 Kent

PENNSYLVANIA	 2
Veronica Latsko*	 Venetia
Phoebe McClernon	 West Chester

ARIZONA	 1
Cassie Miller*	 Cave Creek

COLORADO	 1
Shae Holmes	 Highlands Ranch

FLORIDA	 1
Julia Lester*	 Tampa

IDAHO	 1
Sofia Huerta	 Boise

INDIANA	 1
Ryanne Brown	 Indianapolis

MINNESOTA	 1
Maddie Dahlien	 Edina

NEW JERSEY	 1
Emily Mason	 Flemington

NORTH CAROLINA	 1
Claudia Dickey	 Charlotte

OHIO	 1
Maddie Prohaska	 West Chester

UTAH	 1
Mikayla Cluff	 Kaysville
	
	
		
	
	 *not on active roster

7 INTERNATIONAL

3

HOMETOWN
BREAKDOWN

6

1

3

2

1

1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1



Jul. 10, 
2025

Mia Fishel signs multi-year contract with 
Reign FC through the 2029 season

Jul. 25, 
2025

Reign FC and Lily Woodham agree to 
mutual contract termination

Jul. 29, 
2025

Reign FC acquires $60,000 in allocation money and 
$20,000 in intra-league funds in 2026 from Portland 

Thorns FC in exchange for an international roster spot 
in 2025 and 2026

Jul. 31, 
2025

Angharad James-Turner signs two-year 
contract extension through the 2027 
season

Aug. 7, 
2025

Maddie Prohaska signs one-year contract 
extension

Aug. 20, 
2025

Maddie Mercado signs one-year extension 
with a player option for 2027; Joins 
Carolina Ascent FC on loan through 2025

Sep. 5, 
2025

Reign FC loans Ji So-Yun to Birmingham 
City for the remainder of the year

Sep. 6, 
2025

Mikayla Cluff signs contract through the 
2025 season

Sep. 19, 
2025

Ryanne Brown signs contract extension 
through 2026, returns to active roster 
from season-ending injury list

Oct. 8, 
2025

Reign FC recalls Maddie Mercado from 
loan with Carolina Ascent FC

Oct. 9, 
2025

Reign FC recalls Olivia Van der Jagt from 
loan with Spokane Zephyr FC

RECENT
TRANSACTIONS



PLAYER BIOSPLAYER BIOS



 1 | GOALKEEPER
CLAUDIA DICKEY (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION............................................................. Dick-ee
HEIGHT....................................................................................... 5-10
DOB.....................................................................January 6, 2000
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN...........................................................Charlotte, NC
COLLEGE.....................................University of North Carolina

•	 Selected by Seattle Reign FC as the 20th overall pick in the 2022 NWSL Draft. 
Signed a multi-year contract extension through the 2028 season on May 22, 
2025.

•	 Made her NWSL debut during the 2023 Challenge Cup - started in three 
games and did not concede a goal during the tournament. 

•	 Finished the 2025 regular season with a club record for most saves in a single 
season (88), surpassing Hope Solo's previous record of 81 saves set in 2013. 

•	 Earned her first cap with the USWNT on June 26, 2025.

NWSL GP/GS.......................................................................................50/50

REIGN FC GP/GS................................................................................50/50

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE..........................................at ORL (11/2/25)

LAST CLEAN SHEET..................................................... at GFC (10/5/25)

 3 | DEFENDER
LAUREN BARNES (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION.................................................................Barns
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-5
DOB............................................................................. May 31, 1989
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN................................................................Upland, CA
COLLEGE..................... University of California, Los Angeles

•	 Leads the NWSL in games played/started and minutes played all-time.

•	 2016 NWSL Defender of the Year and two-time NWSL Best XI First Team 
(2015-16) and two-time Second Team (2014, 2019) selection.

NWSL GP/GS.................................................................................. 252/240

REIGN FC GP/GS........................................................................... 252/240

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE..........................................at ORL (11/2/25)

LAST ASSIST.......................................................................at SD (6/6/25)

 5 | FORWARD
MADDIE DAHLIEN (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION..........................................................DAH-lean
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-9
DOB...........................................................................July 25, 2004
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.................................................................. Edina, MN
COLLEGE.....................................University of North Carolina

•	 Signed with Reign FC on January 8, 2025 through the 2027 season.

•	 Named to the 2025 USWNT Futures Camp in January. 

•	 Appeared in 65 matches with the Tar Heels, recording seven goals and 13 
assists. Led the team with seven assists as a junior during the 2024 season to 
help North Carolina win the 2024 NCAA National Championship.

NWSL GP/GS........................................................................................26/21
REIGN FC GP/GS.................................................................................26/21
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE..........................................at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL.......................................................................vs. NC (9/28/25)
LAST ASSIST.................................................................vs. UTA (10/17/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON)
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SH	 SV	 GA	 GAA	 CS	 W	 L	 T

2022	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0
2023	 SEA	 6	 6	 540	 71	 21	 5	 0.83	 3	 2	 2	 2
2024	 SEA	 18	 18	 1,590	 216	 61	 24	 1.33	 3	 5	 9	 4
2025	 SEA	 26	 26	 2,340	 342	 88	 29	 1.12	 7	 10	 7	 9

TOTALS		  50	 50	 4,470	 629	 170	 58	 1.16	 13	 17	 18	 15

GAME HIGHS: Saves - 7 (four times), last vs. CHI (8/18/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2013	 SEA	 22	 22	 1,950	 0	 1	 4	 2	 10	 1	 0	 0
2014	 SEA	 23	 22	 1,898	 0	 0	 3	 2	 7	 0	 2	 0
2015	 SEA	 20	 20	 1,800	 1	 2	 1	 1	 9	 0	 1	 0
2016	 SEA	 20	 20	 1,776	 1	 2	 5	 3	 10	 1	 1	 0
2017	 SEA	 22	 21	 1,811	 0	 0	 0	 0	 14	 0	 5	 1
2018	 SEA	 19	 18	 1,679	 0	 0	 4	 1	 11	 0	 2	 0
2019	 SEA	 23	 23	 2,070	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8	 0	 5	 0
2021	 SEA	 21	 20	 1,790	 0	 0	 1	 0	 11	 0	 3	 0
2022	 SEA	 19	 19	 1,595	 0	 0	 2	 1	 14	 0	 2	 0
2023	 SEA	 22	 22	 1,929	 0	 1	 1	 0	 12	 0	 1	 0
2024	 SEA	 21	 17	 1,497	 0	 0	 1	 0	 8	 0	 1	 0
2025	 SEA	 20	 16	 1,314	 0	 1	 0	 0	 4	 0	 3	 0

TOTALS		  252	 240	 21,110	 2	 7	 22	 10	 118	 2	 26	 1

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2025	 SEA	 26	 21	 1,835	 4	 4	 31	 22	 19	 13	 3	 0

TOTALS		  26	 21	 1,835	 4	 4	 31	 22	 19	 13	 3	 0

GAME HIGHS:	 Goals - 1 (four times), last vs. NC (9/28/25)
		  Assists - 1 (four times), last vs. UTA (10/17/25)
		  Shots - 5, at NC (3/22/25)

 2 | MIDFIELDER
MADDIE MERCADO (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION.................................................Murr-kaw-doh
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB.............................................................................. April 1, 2001
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.......................................................... San Diego, CA
COLLEGE.......................................... University of Notre Dame

•	 Signed to a one-year extension on August 20 and joined Carolina Ascent 
FC on loan through the remainder of the year, but returned to Seattle on 
October 8. Drafted by Seattle Reign FC with the 27th overall pick in 2024.

•	 Made her professional debut on May 8, 2024, against the Kansas City Current. 
Scored her first goal with Reign FC during the NWSL x Liga MX Femenil 
Summer Cup, but her first regular season goal came in the final game of her 
rookie season in Orlando on November 2, 2024. 

•	 Appeared in 94 games at Notre Dame, recording 26 goals and 12 assists.

NWSL GP/GS...........................................................................................19/6
REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................................19/6
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE..........................................at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL........................................................................at ORL (11/2/24)
LAST ASSIST....................................................................at NC (3/22/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2024	 SEA	 5	 0	 32	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 14	 6	 550	 0	 1	 8	 4	 6	 3	 0	 0

TOTALS		  19	 6	 582	 1	 1	 9	 5	 6	 3	 1	 0

GAME HIGHS:	    Goals - 1, at ORL (11/2/24)
		  Assists - 1, at NC (3/22/25)



 9 | FORWARD
JORDYN HUITEMA (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION................................................HIGH-tah-mah
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-11
DOB...............................................................................May 8, 2001
NATIONALITY...........................................................................CAN
HOMETOWN................................................ Chilliwack, Canada
PREVIOUS CLUB......................................Paris Saint-Germain

•	 On September 5, 2024, signed a contract extension through the 2026 season, 
with a mutual option for 2027.

•	 Helped Canada qualify for the 2023 FIFA Women's World Cup and was 
selected to her second consecutive World Cup. 

•	 Currently the second-youngest player to record a brace in club history and 
the fourth-youngest player to score for the Reign in club history.

NWSL GP/GS....................................................................................... 70/58
REIGN FC GP/GS................................................................................ 70/58
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE..........................................at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL.....................................................................at HOU (8/24/25)
LAST ASSIST.................................................................. vs. CHI (8/18/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2022	 SEA	 10	 9	 758	 2	 2	 20	 10	 16	 2	 3	 0
2023	 SEA	 20	 14	 1,416	 5	 0	 25	 14	 18	 5	 1	 0
2024	 SEA	 18	 17	 1,509	 3	 1	 27	 15	 15	 2	 2	 0
2025	 SEA	 22	 18	 1,546	 3	 1	 20	 12	 22	 4	 2	 0

TOTALS		  70	 58	 5,229	 13	 4	 92	 51	 71	 13	 8	 0

GAME HIGHS: Goals - 2, at KC (6/9/24)

 8 | MIDFIELDER
ANGHARAD JAMES-TURNER (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION..............................................AYNG-huh-rahd
HEIGHT..........................................................................................5-7
DOB.............................................................................. June 1, 1994
NATIONALITY...........................................................................WAL
HOMETOWN...........................................Haverfordwest, Wales
PREVIOUS CLUB.................................... Tottenham Hotspurs

•	 Transferred to Seattle on January 31, 2024. Signed a two-year contract 
through the 2027 season on July 31, 2025.

•	 Played for North Carolina and Orlando before going overseas to play for 
Tottenham Hotspur of the FA Women's Super League. 

•	 Has totaled over 100 caps for Wales since she debuted for the senior national 
team in 2011. Was the youngest Welsh player, male or female, to earn 100 caps 
for the country.

NWSL GP/GS........................................................................................ 51/36

REIGN FC GP/GS................................................................................ 29/23

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE.......................................vs. UTA (10/17/25)

LAST GOAL..................................................................... vs. ORL (5/19/24)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2021	 NC	 16	 10	 812	 1	 0	 6	 4	 5	 0	 1	 0
2022	 ORL	 6	 3	 354	 0	 0	 1	 1	 7	 0	 0	 0
2024	 SEA	 15	 12	 895	 1	 0	 6	 3	 14	 1	 1	 1
2025	 SEA	 14	 11	 896	 0	 0	 0	 0	 16	 0	 1	 0

TOTALS		  51	 36	 2,957	 2	 0	 13	 8	 42	 1	 3	 1

GAME HIGHS: Goals - 1 (two times), last vs. ORL (5/19/24)

 7 | FORWARD
ANA-MARIA CRNOGORČEVIĆ (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION............................cern-uh-GORE-suh-vitch
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB...................................................................... October 3, 1990
NATIONALITY............................................................................SWI
HOMETOWN......................................Steffisburg, Switzerland
PREVIOUS CLUB......................................... Atlético de Madrid

NWSL GP/GS.......................................................................................54/39
REIGN FC GP/GS................................................................................. 22/13
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE........................................ at GFC (10/5/25)
LAST GOAL....................................................................... at CHI (4/20/19)
LAST ASSIST.......................................................................at LA (9/6/24)

•	 Signed with the Reign on August 5, 2024, through the 2025 season, making 
her official return to the NWSL.

•	 Played two seasons in Portland (2018-19), recording six goals and four assists. 

•	 A member of the Switzerland Women's National Team, she leads the country, 
among both men and women, in all-time caps and international goals. Has 
been rostered in both World Cup appearances for Switzerland in 2015 and 
2023.

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2018	 POR	 20	 17	 1,406	 5	 3	 34	 16	 21	 8	 0	 0
2019	 POR	 12	 9	 761	 1	 1	 10	 3	 8	 0	 0	 0
2024	 SEA	 10	 8	 717	 0	 1	 3	 1	 6	 3	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 12	 5	 389	 0	 0	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  54	 39	 3,273	 6	 5	 50	 20	 36	 11	 0	 0

GAME HIGHS: Goals - 1 (six times), last at CHI (4/20/19)

 6 | FORWARD
LYNN BIYENDOLO (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION............................................... Be-en-doh-low
HEIGHT..........................................................................................5-7
DOB............................................................................. May 21, 1993
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.................................................................Fresno, CA
COLLEGE................................................ Pepperdine University
PREVIOUS CLUB.......................................... NJ/NY Gotham FC

•	 A four-time NWSL Champion, three-time NWSL Shield Winner, 2016 NWSL 
Most Valuable Player and 2016 NWSL Golden Boot Winner

•	 Holds the NWSL's all-time scoring record with 82 goals across all NWSL 
comps.  

•	 Tied for the second-most regular-season assists in NWSL history with 31.

NWSL GP/GS.................................................................................... 165/146
REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................................13/7
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE.......................................at HOU (8/24/25)
LAST GOAL........................................................................at CHI (6/14/25)
LAST ASSIST................................................................. vs. POR (4/18/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2015	 WNY	 17	 13	 1,176	 4	 4	 26	 16	 8	 6	 1	 0
2016	 WNY	 19	 19	 1,671	 11	 5	 72	 35	 14	 18	 0	 0
2017	 NC	 21	 21	 1,826	 9	 5	 78	 36	 10	 17	 0	 0
2018	 NC	 21	 20	 1,707	 14	 5	 95	 41	 12	 25	 1	 0
2019	 NC	 22	 21	 1,875	 12	 5	 88	 44	 9	 28	 0	 0
2021	 NC	 17	 17	 1,488	 7	 2	 54	 28	 11	 14	 1	 0
2022	 KC	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2023	 GFC	 19	 18	 1,652	 7	 2	 61	 36	 20	 3	 1	 0
2024	 GFC	 16	 10	 920	 4	 2	 32	 16	 13	 4	 1	 0
2025	 SEA	 13	 7	 791	 2	 1	 9	 6	 6	 7	 0	 0

TOTALS		  165	 146	 13,106	 70	 31	 515	 258	 103	 122	 5	 0



 14 | DEFENDER
EMILY MASON (SHE/HER)

HEIGHT....................................................................................... 5-10
DOB...................................................................October 23, 2002
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN........................................................Flemington, NJ
COLLEGE....................................................... Rutgers University

•	 Signed an extension with Seattle Reign FC through the 2027 season on 
August 27, 2025.  

•	 Was the first-ever player to sign with the club out of college since the NWSL 
eliminated the Draft.

•	 Was selected to the 2025 USWNT Futures Camp in January. 

•	 Started in 72 of 82 games played at Rutgers University, recording six goals 
and seven assists.

NWSL GP/GS.............................................................................. 12/2

REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................... 12/2

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE......................... vs. BAY (10/10/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2025	 SEA	 12	 2	 255	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 2	 0

TOTALS		  12	 2	 255	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 2	 0

 16 | MIDFIELDER
AINSLEY McCAMMON (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION...........................................................AYNZ-lee
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB...................................................................... August 16, 2007
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.............................................................. Bedford, TX

•	 Signed with Seattle on July 19, 2024, through the 2028 season via the U-18 
Entry Mechanism.

•	 At 16 years and 335 days, she became the youngest signing in club history 
and seventh youngest to sign a contract in the NWSL. 

•	 Scored her first professional goal against the Utah Royals on October 17, 
making her the second youngest scorer in club history behind Emeri Adames. 

•	 Made her professional debut against Utah Royals FC on July 19, 2024, in the 
opening NWSL x Liga MX Femenil Summer Cup match.

NWSL GP/GS...........................................................................................18/8

REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................................18/8

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE..........................................at ORL (11/2/25)

LAST GOAL.....................................................................vs. UTA (10/17/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2024	 SEA	 2	 1	 64	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 16	 7	 577	 1	 0	 5	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  18	 8	 641	 1	 0	 5	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0

 11 | DEFENDER
SOFIA HUERTA (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION........................................................... Wair-tuh
HEIGHT..........................................................................................5-7
DOB................................................................. December 14, 1992
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.....................................................................Boise, ID
COLLEGE................................................ Santa Clara University
PREVIOUS CLUB..................................................Houston Dash

NWSL GP/GS...................................................................... 201/190
REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................91/88
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL....................................................... vs. UTA (10/17/25)
LAST ASSIST....................................................at HOU (8/24/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2015	 CHI	 19	 15	 1,343	 6	 3	 36	 20	 11	 17	 0	 1
2016	 CHI	 20	 20	 1,742	 7	 2	 40	 16	 20	 13	 2	 0
2017	 CHI	 24	 21	 1,966	 6	 4	 44	 25	 28	 15	 0	 0
2018	 CHI/HOU	 23	 23	 2,032	 8	 6	 65	 32	 13	 2	 1	 0
2019	 HOU	 24	 23	 2,079	 5	 4	 37	 14	 9	 9	 1	 0
2021	 SEA	 23	 22	 2,016	 1	 6	 24	 11	 17	 5	 2	 0
2022	 SEA	 19	 18	 1,650	 1	 4	 14	 7	 10	 1	 1	 0
2023	 SEA	 17	 16	 1,458	 1	 2	 10	 5	 13	 1	 2	 0
2024	 SEA	 19	 19	 1,710	 2	 0	 7	 3	 13	 2	 4	 0
2025	 SEA	 13	 13	 1,170	 1	 1	 6	 1	 11	 0	 1	 0

TOTALS		  201	 190	 17,166	 38	 32	 283	 134	 145	 65	 14	 0

•	 Acquired via trade with the Houston Dash on February 3, 2020. Signed a 
contract extension through the 2027 season in 2024.

•	 Set the record for most assists in NWSL history (at HOU, 8/24/25) and is one 
of four players in league history to record 30+ goals and 30+ assists.

 10 | MIDFIELDER
JESS FISHLOCK (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION.......................................................... Fish-lock
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-3
DOB......................................................................January 14, 1987
NATIONALITY...........................................................................WAL
HOMETOWN.......................................................... Cardiff, Wales

NWSL GP/GS.......................................................................215/201
REIGN FC GP/GS................................................................215/201
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL.......................................................vs. BAY (10/10/25)
LAST ASSIST.....................................................at POR (8/10/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2013	 SEA	 21	 21	 1,878	 4	 0	 45	 17	 30	 2	 4	 0
2014	 SEA	 22	 22	 1,976	 4	 8	 45	 17	 23	 2	 4	 0
2015	 SEA	 19	 19	 1,698	 8	 2	 39	 20	 24	 8	 0	 1
2016	 SEA	 16	 16	 1,390	 1	 4	 28	 9	 15	 3	 4	 0
2017	 SEA	 20	 20	 1,743	 7	 2	 33	 18	 20	 2	 3	 0
2018	 SEA	 18	 18	 1,542	 2	 1	 31	 12	 23	 0	 2	 0
2019	 SEA	 5	 5	 414	 3	 1	 18	 10	 3	 2	 0	 0
2021	 SEA	 23	 21	 1,805	 5	 4	 44	 16	 24	 6	 2	 0
2022	 SEA	 19	 18	 1,555	 4	 2	 33	 18	 11	 1	 3	 0
2023	 SEA	 17	 16	 1,304	 4	 1	 29	 11	 6	 3	 2	 0
2024	 SEA	 18	 17	 1,400	 0	 3	 10	 6	 12	 1	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 17	 8	 802	 6	 2	 20	 9	 7	 3	 0	 0

TOTALS		  215	 201	 17,509	 48	 30	 375	 163	 198	 33	 24	 1

•	 Named 2021 NWSL Most Valuable Player and was selected to the NWSL Best XI 
First and Second Teams a combined seven times.

•	 Holds the club record for most assists and ranks second in goals.



 20 | MIDFIELDER
SAM MEZA (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION..........................................................meh-ZUH
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-4
DOB...................................................................November 7, 2001
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.................................................................. Dallas, TX
COLLEGE.....................................University of North Carolina

•	 On June 30, 2025, signed a multi-year contract extension through the 2028 
season. 

•	 Spent the second half of her rookie season in 2024 on loan with Dallas Trinity 
FC.

•	 Was Seattle's first drafted player in the 2024 NWSL Draft, selected 17th 
overall. 

•	 Earned her first cap with the USWNT on June 29, 2025.

NWSL GP/GS...........................................................................26/21
REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................26/21
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST ASSIST......................................................at LOU (5/17/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2024	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 26	 21	 1,954	 0	 2	 4	 2	 30	 0	 2	 0

TOTALS		  26	 21	 1,954	 0	 2	 4	 2	 30	 0	 2	 0

GAME HIGHS: Assists - 1 (two times), last at LOU (5/17/25)

 21 | DEFENDER
PHOEBE McCLERNON (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION.............................................................Fee-bee
HEIGHT..........................................................................................5-7
DOB................................................................. December 13, 1997
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.................................................... West Chester, PA
COLLEGE...................................................University of Virginia
PREVIOUS CLUB.................................................. Orlando Pride

•	 Traded to Seattle from the Orlando Pride during the 2022 NWSL Draft. Was 
drafted by Orlando as the 14th overall pick in the 2020 NWSL Draft.

•	 On March 20, 2024, signed a contract extension with the Reign through the 
2026 season. 

•	 Connected with forward Veronica Latsko on October 20, 2023, during the 
quarterfinals to assist the game-winning goal in a 1-0 win over Angel City FC.

NWSL GP/GS........................................................................... 91/75
REIGN FC GP/GS...................................................................70/60
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST ASSIST....................................................at WAS (5/24/24)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2021	 ORL	 21	 15	 1,417	 0	 1	 0	 0	 16	 0	 4	 0
2022	 SEA	 10	 6	 593	 0	 0	 1	 0	 4	 0	 2	 0
2023	 SEA	 9	 8	 704	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7	 0	 2	 0
2024	 SEA	 26	 22	 1,936	 0	 1	 2	 0	 17	 1	 4	 0
2025	 SEA	 25	 24	 2,167	 0	 0	 0	 0	 16	 0	 2	 0

TOTALS		  91	 75	 6,817	 0	 2	 3	 0	 60	 1	 14	 0

 19 | FORWARD
MIA FISHEL (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION.............................................. Mee-a // Fish-el
HEIGHT..........................................................................................5-7
DOB...........................................................................April 30, 2001
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.......................................................... San Diego, CA
COLLEGE..................... University of California, Los Angeles
PREVIOUS CLUB..............................................................Chelsea

•	 On July 10, signed a multi-year contract through 2029, becoming the longest-
contracted player on the squad. Transferred from Chelsea FC.

•	 Spent the last two years with Chelsea, where the club won back-to-back 
Women's Super League titles. 

•	 Began her professional career with Tigres UANL in Liga MX Femenil, scoring 17 
goals in 17 games to claim the 2022 Liga MX Femenil Golden Boot.

NWSL GP/GS............................................................................... 11/4

REIGN FC GP/GS........................................................................ 11/4

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2025	 SEA	 11	 4	 336	 0	 0	 5	 3	 5	 1	 0	 0

TOTALS		  11	 4	 336	 0	 0	 5	 3	 5	 1	 0	 0

 18 | MIDFIELDER
SALLY MENTI (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION........................................................... men-TEE
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB........................................................................March 10, 2002
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN............................................................... Seattle, WA
COLLEGE................................................ Santa Clara University

•	 On June 25, signed a contract extension with Seattle Reign FC through the 
2027 season, with a mutual option for 2028.

•	 Won the 2020 NCAA Championship with the Broncos and earned multiple All-
West Coast Conference honors. Started in all 20 games as a redshirt senior in 
2024, recording four goals and a team-high seven assists. 

•	 Menti has represented the United States at various youth national team 
levels, including U-16, U-17, U-18, U-20 and most recently, the U-23 squad.

NWSL GP/GS............................................................................15/10
REIGN FC GP/GS.....................................................................15/10
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL............................................................. at SD (6/6/25)
LAST ASSIST..................................................... vs. NC (9/28/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2025	 SEA	 15	 10	 971	 1	 1	 7	 4	 20	 1	 4	 0

TOTALS		  15	 10	 971	 1	 1	 7	 4	 20	 1	 4	 0



 25 | DEFENDER
SHAE HOLMES (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION...................................................................Shay
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB.........................................................................March 8, 2000
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.............................................Highlands Ranch, CO
COLLEGE...........................................University of Washington

•	 Signed a multi-year contract extension on October 16, 2024 through the 2026 
season.

•	 Drafted 19th overall by the Reign in the 2023 NWSL Draft.  

•	 Named to the 2023 NWSL Challenge Cup All-Tournament Team and was one 
of two rookies to get selected. Held opponents scoreless throughout all six 
games of th group stage. 

•	 Has ovecome three ACL injuries.

NWSL GP/GS..........................................................................40/22
REIGN FC GP/GS...................................................................40/22
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE......................... vs. UTA (10/17/25)
LAST GOAL.......................................................vs. WAS (5/23/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2023	 SEA	 5	 2	 222	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 SEA	 19	 12	 1,185	 0	 0	 6	 1	 4	 3	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 16	 8	 831	 1	 0	 2	 1	 5	 0	 1	 0

TOTALS		  40	 22	 2,238	 1	 0	 9	 2	 9	 3	 1	 0

 24 | DEFENDER
MADISON CURRY (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION..................................MAD-eh-sin // KUR-ee
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-5
DOB....................................................................January 23, 2001
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN....................................................Coto de Caza, CA
COLLEGE....................................................Princeton University
PREVIOUS CLUB...................................................Angel City FC

•	 Signed with Reign FC as a free agent on December 4, 2024 through the 2027 
season.

•	 Selected by Angel City FC as the 51st overall pick in the 2024 NWSL Draft to 
become just the fifth player out of Princeton University to compete in the 
league since 2013. 

•	 Scored in her first professional start with Angel City FC against Kansas City 
on March 30, 2024.

NWSL GP/GS.......................................................................... 48/44
REIGN FC GP/GS...................................................................26/24
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL...........................................................at KC (3/30/24)
LAST ASSIST.....................................................at POR (8/10/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2024	 LA	 22	 20	 1,595	 1	 1	 12	 4	 25	 0	 5	 0
2025	 SEA	 26	 24	 2,088	 0	 1	 8	 2	 27	 1	 2	 0

TOTALS		  48	 44	 3,683	 1	 2	 20	 6	 52	 1	 7	 0

 23 | DEFENDER
JORDYN BUGG (SHE/HER)

HEIGHT..........................................................................................5-7

DOB.......................................................................August 11, 2006

NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA

HOMETOWN.............................................................. El Cajon, CA

•	 Signed with the Reign, her first professional contract, on July 19, 2024 via the 
U-18 Entry Mechanism. Contracted with the club through 2027.

•	 Made her club debut during the Summer Cup, playing all 90 minutes in the 
club's final two matches of the tournament against Tijuana and Portland 
Thorns FC. 

•	 Earned her first cap with the USWNT on June 26, 2025.

NWSL GP/GS...........................................................................31/29
REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................31/29
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL.......................................................... at ORL (11/2/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2024	 SEA	 6	 5	 495	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 25	 24	 2,151	 3	 0	 7	 4	 15	 0	 4	 0

TOTALS		  31	 29	 2,646	 3	 0	 8	 4	 18	 0	 4	 0

 22 | DEFENDER
RYANNE BROWN (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION...................................................................Ryan
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB.....................................................................January 21, 1999
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN........................................................Indianapolis, IN
COLLEGE...............................................Wake Forest University

NWSL GP/GS..............................................................................21/7

REIGN FC GP/GS.......................................................................21/7

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE.............................vs. UTA (7/7/24)

•	 Suffered a season-ending injury against the Utah Royals in the club's Summer 
Cup match on July 19, 2024.

•	 Selected by Seattle with the 21st overall pick in the 2022 NWSL Draft. Signed 
a one-year contract extension with Seattle Reign FC through the 2026 season 
on September 19, 2025. 

•	 Went on loan to FC Nordsjælland in the Danish Women’s League during her 
rookie season in 2022 from late July through the end of the year.

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2022	 SEA	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2023	 SEA	 11	 4	 334	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0
2024	 SEA	 9	 3	 275	 0	 0	 3	 2	 5	 0	 1	 0
2025	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  21	 7	 611	 0	 0	 3	 2	 8	 0	 1	 0



 31 | DEFENDER
HANNA GLAS (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION..................................................................Glass
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB............................................................................April 16, 1993
NATIONALITY...........................................................................SWE
HOMETOWN................................................. Sundsvall, Sweden
PREVIOUS CLUB..................................... Kansas City Current

•	 Acquired via trade with Kansas City Current on September 2 in exchange for 
$10,000 in intra-league transfer funds. Signed a contract extension through 
2025 on November 20, 2024, with a mutual option for 2026.

•	 Made her NWSL debut during the NWSL x Liga MX Femenil Summer Cup for 
Kansas City and earned an assist. 

•	 Finished third with Sweden at the 2019 FIFA Women's World Cup and  earned 
a silver medal in the 2020 Tokyo Olympics.

NWSL GP/GS...............................................................................8/6

REIGN FC GP/GS........................................................................8/6

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................at LOU (5/17/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2023	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2024	 KC/SEA	 7	 6	 477	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9	 0	 1	 0
2025	 SEA	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  8	 6	 478	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9	 0	 1	 0

 30 | FORWARD
NÉRILIA MONDESIR (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION.............Nay-REE-lee-uh // MON-day-seer
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-4
DOB..................................................................... January 17, 1999
NATIONALITY............................................................................ HAI
HOMETOWN.............................................Quartier-Morin, Haiti
PREVIOUS CLUB..............................................Montpellier HSC

•	 Signed with the Reign on July 29, 2024, through the 2026 season, with a 
mutual option for 2027.

•	 First Haitian-born player in NWSL history and first haitian-born player to 
score a goal in league history (10/18/24). 

•	 Has represented Haiti since 2014 at the international stage and recently 
served as team captain, including during Haiti's first-ever appearance in a 
FIFA Women's World Cup in 2023.

NWSL GP/GS...........................................................................30/13
REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................30/13
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL......................................................vs. HOU (10/18/24)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2024	 SEA	 10	 2	 271	 1	 0	 3	 3	 9	 1	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 20	 11	 1,007	 0	 0	 4	 1	 28	 2	 4	 0

TOTALS		  30	 13	 1,278	 1	 0	 7	 4	 37	 3	 4	 0

GAME HIGHS: Goals - 1, vs. HOU (10/18/24)

 28 | MIDFIELDER
MIKAYLA CLUFF (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION......................................Mih-KAY-luh // cluhf
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB..................................................................February 24, 1999
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.............................................................Kaysville, UT
COLLEGE.........................................Brigham Young University
PREVIOUS CLUB................................................Utah Royals FC

•	 Signed with the Reign on September 6 through the 2025 season.

•	 Was drafted as the 14th overall pick in the 2021 NWSL Draft by the Orlando 
Pride, but she elected to finish her final year college eligibility and later 
signed with the Pride in 2022. 

•	 Tallied 53 goals and 39 assists at Brigham Young University, leading the 
Cougars to an appearance in the 2021 National Championship.

NWSL GP/GS...........................................................................58/31
REIGN FC GP/GS........................................................................0/0
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE...........................vs. SEA (6/21/25)
LAST GOAL........................................................vs. CHI (8/20/23)
LAST ASSIST....................................................vs. CHI (8/20/23)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2022	 ORL	 18	 8	 930	 2	 0	 11	 5	 19	 1	 2	 0
2023	 ORL	 22	 17	 1,512	 2	 1	 13	 5	 35	 0	 2	 0
2024	 UTA	 11	 5	 477	 0	 0	 3	 2	 17	 1	 2	 0
2025	 UTA/SEA	 7	 1	 150	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0	 1	 0

TOTALS		  58	 31	 3,069	 4	 1	 27	 12	 76	 2	 7	 0

GAME HIGHS: Goals - 1 (four times), last vs. CHI (8/20/23)

 33 | MIDFIELDER
OLIVIA VAN DER JAGT (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION................................................... Van-der-yott
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB...............................................................................July 7, 1999
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN....................................................................Kent, WA
COLLEGE...........................................University of Washington

NWSL GP/GS..........................................................................56/32
REIGN FC GP/GS...................................................................56/32
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE...........................at BAY (4/26/25)
LAST GOAL........................................................... vs. SD (4/15/23)

•	 Selected 33rd overall in the 2022 NWSL Draft by Seattle Reign FC. On August 
22, 2023 signed an extension through the 2026 season.

•	 Scored in the team's home opener on April 15, 2023, against San Diego Wave 
FC - her first professional goal in regular season play. 

•	 At the University of Washington, appeared in 88 games, setting a school 
record for most games played as a Husky.

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2022	 SEA	 21	 13	 1,330	 0	 0	 7	 3	 6	 1	 1	 0
2023	 SEA	 17	 12	 1,081	 1	 0	 5	 3	 5	 1	 0	 0
2024	 SEA	 15	 7	 766	 0	 0	 3	 0	 10	 0	 1	 0
2025	 SEA	 3	 0	 19	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  56	 32	 3,196	 1	 0	 15	 6	 21	 2	 2	 0

GAME HIGHS: Goals - 1, vs. SD (4/15/23)



 99 | GOALKEEPER
MADDIE PROHASKA (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION.................................................. pro-HAS-kuh
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-11
DOB................................................................. December 2, 2002
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN................................................... West Chester, OH
COLLEGE........................................................ Auburn University

•	 Joined Seattle Reign FC for the 2025 season as a non-roster invitee and 
signed her first pro contract on March 6. Signed a one-year extension on 
August 7, 2025.

•	 Started in 96 matches over five years with the Tigers, recording 36 total 
shutouts to break the all-time school record and rank third in Southeastern 
Conference history 

•	 Finished her career third in matches played, second in average goals allowed 
(0.93), sixth in saves (291) and seventh in save percentage (0.768).

NWSL GP/GS...............................................................................0/0

REIGN FC GP/GS........................................................................0/0

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE....................................................N/A

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SH	 SV	 GA	 GAA	 CS	 W	 L	 T

2025	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0

 47 | FORWARD
EMERI ADAMES (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION...........................EM-er-ee // Uh-DAHM-ess
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-5
DOB............................................................................April 3, 2006
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN.................................................................. Dallas, TX

•	 Signed with Seattle on March 13, 2024, through the 2027 season via the U-18 
Entry Mechanism, becoming the first U-18 player in club history.

•	 Scored her first professional goal against the Washington Spirit on May 24, 
2024 making her the youngest scorer in Reign FC history and sixth youngest 
in NWSL history. 

•	 Became the second youngest player to record a brace in NWSL history when 
she scored two goals on the road in Utah on June 21, 2025.

NWSL GP/GS........................................................................... 42/17
REIGN FC GP/GS.................................................................... 42/17
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE............................ at ORL (11/2/25)
LAST GOAL......................................................... vs. CHI (8/18/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2024	 SEA	 21	 6	 535	 1	 0	 16	 4	 7	 1	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 21	 11	 998	 6	 0	 20	 12	 2	 1	 0	 0

TOTALS		  42	 17	 1,533	 7	 0	 36	 16	 9	 2	 0	 0

GAME HIGHS: Goals - 2, at UTA (6/21/25)

 38 | GOALKEEPER
CASSIE MILLER (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION............................................................. cass-ee
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-11
DOB...........................................................................April 28, 1995
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN........................................................Cave Creek, AZ
COLLEGE..............................................Florida State University
PREVIOUS CLUB.......................................... NJ/NY Gotham FC

•	 Traded to Seattle Reign FC from NJ/NY Gotham FC, along with forward Lynn 
Biyendolo, in exchange for midfielder Jaelin Howell, an international roster 
spot and $70,000 in allocation money. Had her 2026 mutual option exercised 
on June 30, 2025.

•	 Was named Reign FC's nominee for the 2025 Lauren Holiday Impact Award 
for her work with the Nick of Time Foundation. 

•	 Helped Chicago reach the 2021 NWSL Championship as a rookie.

NWSL GP/GS............................................................................ 31/31

REIGN FC GP/GS........................................................................0/0

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE..........................at WAS (4/20/24)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SH	 SV	 GA	 GAA	 CS	 W	 L	 T

2021	 CHI	 15	 15	 1,350	 163	 33	 14	 0.93	 5	 9	 3	 3
2022	 KC	 2	 2	 180	 23	 6	 4	 2.00	 1	 1	 1	 0
2023	 KC	 10	 10	 900	 136	 30	 13	 1.30	 4	 5	 5	 0
2024	 GFC	 4	 4	 360	 45	 12	 4	 1.00	 1	 1	 2	 1
2025	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  31	 31	 2,790	 367	 81	 35	 1.31	 11	 16	 11	 4

 35 | GOALKEEPER
NEEKU PURCELL (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION..................................KNEE-koo // per-SULL
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-9
DOB......................................................................October 7, 2003
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN............................................................... Seattle, WA
COLLEGE..................... University of California, Los Angeles
PREVIOUS CLUB..................................................... Brooklyn FC

•	 Signed with Seattle Reign FC as a short-term replacement player on June 3, 
2025.

•	 Most recently played for Brooklyn FC during the USL Super League's 
inaugural season, where she made 16 starts in 17 appearances. 

•	 A product of Seattle Reign Academy and served as a team captain beginning 
in 2016.

NWSL GP/GS...............................................................................0/0

REIGN FC GP/GS........................................................................0/0

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE....................................................N/A

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 SH	 SV	 GA	 GAA	 CS	 W	 L	 T

2025	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0



 12 | DEFENDER
VERONICA LATSKO (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION..............................................................Lat-sko
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-8
DOB.................................................................December 12, 1995
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN................................................................Venetia, PA
COLLEGE...................................................University of Virginia
PREVIOUS CLUB..................................................Houston Dash

NWSL GP/GS........................................................................ 108/54
REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................61/30
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE.............................at ORL (11/2/24)
LAST GOAL...........................................................vs. UTA (7/7/24)
LAST ASSIST.....................................................vs. HOU (5/6/23)

•	 Sustained a torn Achilles tendon during the 2025 preseason and was placed 
on the season-ending injury list on February 7, 2025. 

•	 On September 12, it was announced that Veronica Latsko will retire from 
professional soccer at the end of the 2025 season. 

•	 Selected by the Houston Dash as the 28th overall pick in the 2018 NWSL 
Draft. In 2022, traded to Seattle and signed an extension through the 2025 
season on February 7, 2024.

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2018	 HOU	 21	 9	 972	 4	 2	 19	 12	 6	 6	 0	 0
2019	 HOU	 4	 1	 117	 0	 0	 5	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0
2021	 HOU	 22	 14	 1,275	 3	 2	 27	 11	 17	 5	 2	 0
2022	 SEA	 20	 9	 734	 1	 0	 13	 4	 18	 7	 2	 0
2023	 SEA	 18	 10	 1,051	 4	 2	 14	 7	 21	 6	 3	 0
2024	 SEA	 23	 11	 1,170	 3	 1	 17	 5	 14	 6	 0	 0
2025	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  108	 54	 5,319	 15	 7	 95	 40	 79	 30	 7	 0

SEASON-ENDING INJURY LIST



ON LOAN

 13 | DEFENDER
JULIA LESTER (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION............................................................Less-tur
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-4
DOB.....................................................................January 16, 1998
NATIONALITY........................................................................... USA
HOMETOWN................................................................. Tampa, FL
COLLEGE.................................................... University of Florida
PREVIOUS CLUB...................................... Racing Louisville FC

•	 Traded to Seattle on January 24, 2024, in a three-team trade involving NJ/NY 
Gotham FC and Racing Louisville FC. Signed a contract extension through the 
2025 season on March 27, 2024.

•	 Went on loan to Spoting JAX of the USL on July 9 through the remainder of 
2025. 

•	 In two seasons at Racing Louisville FC, earned the fifth-most starts for the 
club.

NWSL GP/GS.......................................................................... 38/32

REIGN FC GP/GS........................................................................ 5/2

LAST NWSL APPEARANCE........................vs. HOU (10/18/24)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2022	 LOU	 20	 17	 1,554	 0	 0	 2	 2	 11	 0	 4	 0
2023	 LOU	 13	 13	 1,120	 0	 0	 1	 0	 8	 0	 1	 0
2024	 SEA	 5	 2	 211	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0
2025	 SEA	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

TOTALS		  38	 32	 2,885	 0	 0	 3	 2	 20	 0	 6	 0

 91 | MIDFIELDER
JI SO-YUN (SHE/HER)

PRONUNCIATION................................................Gee // So-Yuhn
HEIGHT.........................................................................................5-3
DOB.................................................................... February 21, 1991
NATIONALITY........................................................................... KOR
HOMETOWN................................................ Seoul, South Korea
PREVIOUS CLUB.......................................................... Suwon FC

•	 Transferred to Seattle on January 24, 2024, from Suwon FC and signed 
through the 2025 season. Was loaned to Birmingham City through the rest of 
the year.

•	 Scored her first NWSL goal against Chicago Stars FC on March 23, 2024 
becoming the first-ever Korean player to score in the NWSL. 

•	 Through February 2025, Ji is the all-time leading goal scorer for her country 
with 72 goals across 163 senior national team appearances

NWSL GP/GS...........................................................................39/31
REIGN FC GP/GS....................................................................39/31
LAST NWSL APPEARANCE..........................at HOU (8/24/25)
LAST GOAL......................................................... at UTA (6/21/25)
LAST ASSIST..................................................... at UTA (6/21/25)

NWSL CAREER STATS (REGULAR SEASON) 
YEAR	 CLUB	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 SH	 SOG	 FC	 OFF	 YC	 RC

2024	 SEA	 26	 22	 2,047	 3	 3	 32	 18	 23	 2	 1	 0
2025	 SEA	 13	 9	 752	 2	 2	 5	 2	 6	 0	 1	 0

TOTALS		  39	 31	 2,799	 5	 5	 37	 20	 29	 2	 2	 0

GAME HIGHS:	 Goals - 1 (five times), last at UTA (6/21/25)
		  Assists - 2, at UTA (6/21/25)



GENERAL GENERAL 
INFORMATIONINFORMATION



Seattle Reign FC, one of the eight inaugural members of the National Women’s Soccer League, was founded in 2012 by owners Bill and 
Teresa Predmore. The club played its first season at Starfire Stadium in Tukwila, Washington, before moving to Memorial Stadium in Seattle 
in 2014. The club won consecutive NWSL Shields in 2014 and 2015, finishing at the top of the table both seasons. Head Coach Laura Harvey was 
named the NWSL Coach of the Year for the 2014 and 2015 seasons. The club missed the playoffs in 2016 and 2017, before returning in 2018, in 
its first season under head coach Vlatko Andonovski. 

On January 30, 2019, the Reign announced that it would begin playing its home matches at Cheney Stadium in Tacoma, Washington. The club 
reached the NWSL semifinals for a second consecutive season in 2019, before Andonovski departed the club to accept the head coaching 
position with the U.S. Women’s National Team. In November of 2019, it was announced that the Predmore’s had entered into exclusive 
negotiations to sell the club to OL Groupe, the parent company of Olympique Lyonnais. The sale was announced on December 19, 2019, with 
OL Groupe becoming 89.5% owners, the Predmore’s retaining a 7.5% stake and four-time NBA champion Tony Parker holding a 3.0% stake. In 
March 2020, the club officially unveiled its new name and crest ahead of the 2020 season - OL Reign. 

In 2021, the Reign played its first game at Lumen Field in Seattle, Washington, as part of a first-of-its-kind doubleheader event in partnership 
with Seattle Sounders FC. Following that event and an inspiring comeback season led by Harvey and Assistant Coach Sam Laity, the team 
finished in second place in the NWSL standings and competed in an NWSL semifinal match.  It was then announced in December 2021 that the 
team would be making Lumen Field its new home stadium beginning in 2022. Club founders Bill and Teresa Predmore announced prior to the 
start of the 2022 NWSL season that they would be stepping away from the club in an operating capacity and former Chief Operating Officer, 
Vincent Berthillot, was appointed CEO. 

The Reign played its first-ever regular-season home game at Lumen Field on May 8, 2022. The club went on to break its attendance record 
on four different occasions throughout the 2022 season, setting the new record at 21,491 fans during the NWSL semifinal against the Kansas 
City Current on October 23, 2022. In the regular season, the club reached an attendance record of 10,746 fans during its final match of the 
regular season on October 1 - the same match Reign FC secured its third NWSL Shield for finishing first in the league. At the end of the 2022 
NWSL season, Reign FC announced Starfire Sports Complex in Tukwila, WA as its new training facility, just 12 miles away from the club’s home 
stadium. 

In April 2023, it was announced that the club was for sale by OL Groupe. The 2023 season featured an all-time league attendance record 
set by the Reign in the final match of the regular season at Lumen Field when 34,130 fans attended the club’s Forever Reign: A Celebration 
of Megan Rapinoe match. That match also set the league record for broadcast viewership during a regular season game. After finishing the 
season in fourth place, the Reign battled through the quarterfinal and semifinal to appear in the NWSL Championship for the first time since 
2015. On January 9, 2024, it was announced that the Reign would be returning to its roots and rebranding as Seattle Reign FC. This rebrand 
saw the return of the original crest from 2013, in a refreshed color palette to symbolize the club’s historical success. 

On June 17, 2024, it was announced that the Ownership Group of Seattle Sounders FC and global investment firm Carlyle joined together to 
invest in and operate Seattle Reign FC. The blockbuster agreement united the topflight teams in women’s and men’s professional soccer for 
the first time in Seattle history, keeping the club firmly rooted in the Pacific Northwest for generations of fans.

SEATTLE REIGN FC
CLUB HISTORY

2019-20 2020-23 2024-Present2013-18



2025
REIGN FC KITS

The primary kit, Reflection, was designed to showcase the core values of Seattle Reign FC. The name originates from the club’s progression over the last 13 
years, while reflecting on the journey embraced to get there. The kit is a reflection, both past and present, of coaches, players and staff who have helped write 
and tell the story of Seattle Reign FC. It’s also a reflection of Seattle and the communities and supporters who have proudly represented the club for over a 
decade. The strength of color embodies the strength that this club has carried since the inaugural season in 2013. With gold accents to crown the regal kit, the 
team makes its triumphant return to its roots. Reign FC takes a moment to reflect on its past, as done in the rebrand, but forge a new and brighter golden future.

PRIMARY

REFLECTION

SECONDARY

RISE

Rise, the Reign’s secondary kit, was named for the club’s forward momentum and vision for success and impact on and off the pitch. The kit was designed and 
inspired by the iconic landmarks and massive monuments across Seattle, offering a unique perspective that inspires players, fans and the entire community 
to look up, rise up and strive for greatness. Featuring a modern interpretation of Reign FC’s signature colors, the kit includes flowing golden rays that capture 
strength, integrity and structure of Seattle’s architectural brilliance found in the city’s skyline. The colors and textures also mirror the Pacific Northwest sun 
rising over the Cascades, illuminating the beauty of the Salish Sea and the Olympic Mountains. The Rise Kit is completed with diffused blue trims and shorts, a 

color that is one-of-a-kind to Reign FC.



The Seattle Reign FC Communications Department has put together this Media Policy to assist you in covering the Reign throughout the 2025 season. This 
policy is for media information only; not for distribution.

General Training Policy
•	 	 For training sessions that are not designated as open to media, video and still photography may be shot during the team stretch and individual periods, 

typically the opening 15 minutes of training, at any scheduled training session. Communications staff will advise media when the shooting period is over. 
At that time, all cameras must be shut off and removed from their tripods and media members will be escorted off the field.

•	 	 Media must remain on the sidelines at all times during the team stretch and individual periods. At the direction of the Communications team, additional 
shooting locations may be available during training. 

•	 	 Unless otherwise prearranged through Reign FC Communications, media members are not authorized to attend closed training sessions beyond the 
opening 15 minutes.

•	 	 Video and/or still photography of players’ on-field rehab are not permitted at any time.
•	 	 Members of the media are not permitted to talk to players or coaches during practice.
•	 	 All texts and social posts must be in accordance with the reporting guidelines below.

Reporting Guidelines
•	 	 May report non-strategy and non-game plan observations.
•	 	 May report which players are/are not practicing during the open period. For players not practicing, may only report they are not practicing and, if 

applicable, “working off to the side.”
•	 	 May NOT report or shoot video/stills of anything related to injured players and their rehab.
•	 	 No reporting of specific set piece structure, all other generalities (pass, run, shoot, etc.) are permitted.
•	 	 All cell phones must be turned to ‘silent’ or ‘vibrate’ mode.

Matchday
•	 	 Media are not permitted to talk to coaches and players during pregame warm-ups, halftime and throughout the match.
•	 	 Unless otherwise prearranged through Reign FC Communications, video and photos of coaches and players are NOT allowed outside of the locker room/

press conference room, this includes the concourse between the locker room/press room.
•	 	 Media members should refer to the policy on their credential and direct any questions to a representative of Reign FC.

Additional
•	 	 All interview requests for technical staff/front office personnel, including General Manager Lesle Gallimore, must be made through the Reign FC 

Communications Department.
•	 	 General Manager Lesle Gallimore and assistant coaches are not available immediately following games.
•	 	 The team’s athletic training staff and doctors are NOT available for media interviews.
•	 	 A player who suffers a concussion or serious injury in a game is NOT available to the media in a postgame press conference. This extends during the 

practice week until the player has been cleared by the medical team.
 

NWSL Policy on Credentialed Media
The following actions may result in seizure of credential and/or ejection 
of its wearer from the stadium or training facility: 
•	 	 Requesting autographs at any time 
•	 	 Taking photographs with players/coaches  
•	 	 Using credential for family or friends of a working media member  
•	 	 Conduction of unauthorized interviews 
•	 	 Unprofessional behavior (cheering in the press box, consumption 

of alcoholic beverages, failure to abide by posted rules)

SEATTLE REIGN FC
2025 MEDIA POLICY




